October 12, 2020 AGENDA Thornapple Township

Our Vision: Your vibrant and natural community, with a small-town heart.

Our Mission: To maintain effective government contributing to sustainable growth through
sound investment while preserving the small-town heritage, recreational spaces, active

agriculture, and the rural feel of our township.

1. Invocation
2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Roll Call:
[ IBremer [ ]Buckowing [ ]Campbell [ |DeMaagd [ lJelsema [ ]Rairigh [ |Willshire

4. Approval of Printed Agenda:

[ ] approve as printed [ | approve as amended

5. Approval of Consent Agenda: [ ]1approve as printed [ | approve as amended
Minutes of the Regular Meeting of September 14, 2020

Revenue and Expenditure Report

Financial Activities and Investments Report

Invoice GL Distribution Report and Approval List totaling: $225,021.22
Emergency Services Committee Minutes of October 7, 2020

Chief’'s TTES Run Report

Zoning Administrator’s Report

Code Enforcement Report

T.A.P.R.C. Minutes of October 1, 2020

Correspondence

ToT@meop oo

First Public Comment: (Please limit comments to 3 minutes)
County Report: Commissioner Dan Parker

Reserved Time:

© ® N o

Clerk’s Report:
a

10. Treasurer’s Report:
a.

11. Planning and Zoning Report:
a.

12. Emergency Services Report:
a. Stryker quote for 2 power loads, a power cot and a power load upgrade kit
b. Summary
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13. Unfinished Business:
a. Server installation completed
b. Broadband/internet update
c. Budget Meeting scheduled for Wednesday, October 21, at 7:30 a.m.
d. Ordinance update
e. TTES Millage capture agreement with the Village and the DDA
14. New Business:
a. NTA quote for snowplowing
b. Renewal of Pitney Bowes postage machine agreement
15. Committee Reports:
Administration (Bremer, Buckowing, Willshire)
Cemetery (Willshire, DeMaagd, Rairigh)
Elections (Willshire, Buckowing, Bremer)
Emergency Services (DeMaagd, Bremer, Rairigh)
Finance (Buckowing, Willshire, DeMaagd)
Parks and Recreation Representative (Bremer)
Personnel - Compensation (Willshire, Campbell, Bremer)
Property and Public Utilities (Jelsema, DeMaagd, Campbell)
Roads and Highways (Campbell, DeMaagd, Jelsema)

SQ@ e o0 T

16. Second Public Comment Period (Please limit comments to 5 minutes)

17. Poll of Members:

Jake Jelsema (Trustee)
Sandy Rairigh (Trustee)
Ross DeMaagd (Trustee)
Curt Campbell (Trustee)
Deb Buckowing (Treasurer)
Cindy Willshire (Clerk)
Mike Bremer (Supervisor)

Adjournment time: pm

Special Board Budget Meeting scheduled for October 21, 2020 @ 7:30 a.m.

Next regular monthly meeting scheduled for November 9, 2020 @ 7:00 p.m.



TOWNSHIP OF THORNAPPLE

Michael Bremer, Supervisor / Debra K Buckowing, Treasurer / Cindy A. Willshire, Clerk
Curt Campbell, Trustee / Ross DeMaagd, Trustee /Jake Jelsema, Trustee / Sandra Rairigh, Trustee

269-795-7202 - Fax 269-795-8812 - thornapple-twp.org
PO Box 459 - 200 E Main St. - Middleville, MI 49333

REGULAR MEETING
TELECONFERENCE
September 14, 2020

1. INVOCATION - Supervisor Bremer
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

TIME: 7:02 P.M.

3. ROLL CALL
ROLL CALL: Bremer: Present Jelsema: | Present
Buckowing: | Present Rairigh: | Present
Campbell: Present Willshire: | Present

DeMaagd: Present

and Paul VanOoy

OTHERS PRESENT: Eric Schaefer, Matt & Tracy Schmader (6050 Arrowhead Trail,) County
Commissioner Dan Parker, Catherine Getty, Fire Chief Randy Eaton, Deana Kooiman
(8100 W GarbowRd;) Jim Dull Barry County Drain Commissioner, Chad Mencarelli,

4. APPROVAL OF PRINTED AGENDA:

MOTION STATED: Campbell- Motion to approve the printed agenda.

MOTION SUPPORTED: Rairigh

MOTION STATUS: Approved by roll call. 7 yes, and 0 no votes.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Bremer: Yes Jelsema: Yes
Buckowing: | Yes Rairigh: Yes
Campbell: | Yes Willshire: | Yes
DeMaagd: | Yes

5. APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA:

MOTION STATED: Buckowing- Motion to approve the consent agenda as printed.
MOTION SUPPORTED: Campbell
MOTION STATUS: Approved by roll call. 7 yes, and 0 no votes.
ROLL CALL VOTE: Bremer: Yes Jelsema: | Yes
Buckowing: | Yes Rairigh: Yes
Campbell: | Yes Willshire: | Yes
DeMaagd: | Yes

6. FIRST PUBLIC COMMENT: None.
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7. COUNTY REPORT:

County Commissioner | Parker stated the County Commission board had given their support for the

Dan Parker: village of Middleville to move forward in the process of a new waste water
treatment plant. Also, the board has flyers regarding the bond proposal that will
be on the November ballot for the County Jail. If you would like to have some to
share at meetings, please contact him. Third, the Park Committee is going to have
a feasibility study done on the establishment of a campground located at Charlton
Park.

Board Response: Bremer thanked Parker for the information and asked if the campground would
include a rustic camping area. Schacfer asked if they would be considering the
impact on private campgrounds located near Charlton Park. Parker clarified this
would be a county campground and that he did not know yet whether there would
be rustic camping but thought it was likely in keeping with the theme of Charlton
Park.

8. RESERVED TIME: Jim Dull, Barry County Drain Commissioner and Chad Mencarelli, Land Resources
Engineering: Came to discuss an issue of high water levels and flooding impacting a few homes and Garbow
Rd. near the corner of Arrowhead Trail. Dull stated the Barry County Road Commission had already raised the
road and allowed more water onto Bryan Finkbeiner’s property in exchange for installing a raised driveway.
Homeowners having taken actions such as building berms and running water pumps to carry water onto another
neighbor’s property.

Dull discussed the need for a board of determination to study the situation and offer recommendations as to the
least expensive solution. Some possible solutions include: a pump station and retention pond be installed to
handle the water, a drain to carry water as far away as the Thornapple river, the road commission raising the
road again and installing a culvert under the road, the road commission taking out part of the road and installing
two cul-de-sacs rather than a throughway.

Nothing has been determined but, wanted to give the township board time to consider the issue and decide what
amount of financial support up front may be given to decrease the percentage the township would be
responsible for going forward on whatever plan of action was determined through a board of determination.
Bremer asked if support was needed to get the board of determination going? Dull responded that the Barry
County Road Commission had covered that step.

Matt & Tracy Schmader talked about running pumps continually and the risk to the public especially in the
Winter for those who travel the flooded road when it turns to ice. Dull admitted that if homeowners weren’t
pumping the water, it would likely be over the road. Campbell asked for a rough estimate on the cost of the fix.
Mencarelli stated it could be $100,000 to $150,000. Bremer asked how many properties would be part of a
special assessment? Dull stated about 33, but some are properties owned by the state and could not be assessed.
Buckowing questioned this and suggested further investigation on that point. Bremer asked what Dull needed
from the township? Dull asked the township to consider what they could invest into a long term solution.



Thornapple Township Board, August 10, 2020 Page |3

Buckowing stated that the board should consider other flooding situations that have arisen in the township and
that they look at treating everyone fairly. The board should set a precedence and be consistent with these types
of situations. Deana Kooiman asked why the original owners were allowed to build there and what the cost of a
retention pond would be. Dull stated that legislation has now changed, and the developer would be required to
study the run off and install drainage as necessary. Paul VanOoy stated that they are asking for help and have
been pumping the water continually for a while now. He is currently working from home but will soon be
returning to the office to work and won’t be able to monitor the pumps throughout the day.

9. CLERK’S REPORT: None.

10. TREASURER’S REPORT: None.

11. PLANNING AND ZONING REPORT: None.
12. EMERGENCY SERVICES REPORT:

A. Stryker quote for monitors, lift-assists and cot — Eaton stated Stryker is offering a buy 1, get one on the
monitors and feels it is a good time to purchase them. The power cot is also on the quote. Eaton
reminded the board that the new ambulance included the cost of installation, but it hadn’t been decided
yet what equipment was to be chosen. Stryker is offering 0% financing for 3 years. Buckowing
cautioned Eaton that it may affect their ability to receive funding from the state and would need to be
verified if the board could accept the financing. Bremer suggested a motion be made contingent on the
state allowing the 0% financing. Buckowing asked how long the lifepaks last? Eaton and Rairigh said 10
years. The current units have a computer chip that cannot be replaced as they are too old to get a part or
to be serviced any longer. He said the monitors could stop at any time and they wouldn’t have the
working equipment needed. He recommends making the replacement purchase now. Willshire made the
motion to accept the quote on the 2 lifepaks separately. DeMaagd questioned why she’d made the
motion for just the lifepaks. Willshire said the cots could be decided at a later time. Buckowing
responded that there are a lot of items on the EMS purchase list and it would be helpful to take some
time to consider the purchases. DeMaagd asked how soon Kodiak needed to know what equipment was
chosen for being installed on the new ambulance. Eaton said he didn’t know but thought 30 days more
wouldn’t be an issue. He would check into that deadline. Bremer asked if anyone would like to make a
motion regarding the purchase of the power load cots. No one made a motion and Bremer asked to move
to the next item.

MOTION STATED: Willshire- Motion to accept quote from Stryker for two lifepak monitors for
$36,730.00.

MOTION SUPPORTED: Buckowing

MOTION STATUS: Approved by roll call. 7 yes, and 0 no votes.
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ROLL CALL VOTE: Bremer: Yes Jelsema: | Yes
Buckowing: | Yes Rairigh: Yes
Campbell: Yes Willshire: | Yes
DeMaagd: Yes

B. Motion to approve the hiring of three additional paid-on-call staff - Eaton stated they have three people
they’d like to hire and are waiting for the physical report on one of them.

MOTION STATED: Jelsema- Motion to approve the hiring of three new paid-on-call staff (pending
any pre-employment physicals.)
MOTION SUPPORTED: DeMaagd
MOTION STATUS: Approved by roll call. 7 yes, and 0 no votes.
ROLL CALL VOTE: Bremer: Yes Jelsema: Yes
Buckowing: | Yes Rairigh: Yes
Campbell; Yes Willshire: | Yes
DeMaagd: Yes

C. Summary — Eaton reminded the board of the bad smell they were dealing with a few weeks ago.
Explained that the smell came from a battery on one of the emergency vehicles. The on-board charger
was over charging the battery and causing damage. The warranty on the battery had expired and the
repair cost would be $500.00, but the replacement with warranty would be $700.00. On another topic,
Eaton received the results of an EMS service survey which polled patients, staff and residents as
regarding the services offered by TTES. Information was sent to board members and more is to be
discussed in the future.

13. UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

A. Motion to amend the resolution number assigned to the Township Master Plan adoption from resolution
11-2020 to resolution 13-2020.

MOTION STATED: Jelsema — motion to amend the resolution number assigned to the Township
Master Plan adoption from resolution 11-2020 to resolution 13-2020.
MOTION SUPPORTED: Buckowing
MOTION STATUS: Approved by roll call. 7 yes, and 0 no votes.
ROLL CALL VOTE: Bremer: Yes Jelsema: | Yes
Buckowing: | Yes Rairigh: Yes
Campbell: Yes Willshire: | Yes
DeMaagd: Yes
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B. Server update/installation schedule - Bremer stated Aunalytics was keeping office staff informed via
email as to the timeline and steps to change over to the new server.
C. Broadband/internet update — Rairigh had received a door hanger from Great Lakes Energy regarding
internet service. True Stream would be offered in 2021. Bremer stated high speed cable would be
available. Rairigh commented that they are first going to do a feasibility study to see if it is a possibility.

14. NEW BUSINESS:
A. Budget - Time for department heads to begin planning for 2021/20200 FY
Next Meeting: Wednesday, October 21, 2020 at 7:30 am

B. Ordinances — Township ordinances were with Municode for a long time. Bremer asked for an update
from Rairigh on them. Rairigh explained those were the Zoning ordinances. Willshire confirmed with
Rairigh that the Ordinance Committee was Jelsema, Willshire and Rairigh. Jelsema stated that he
thought they could finish up the review/updates within 2 hours.

C. Appraisal bids for DNRTF Land Acquisitions — Bremer put out a bid to 3 appraisers and one said they

were too busy, the second one came in at $18,000.00 and the third one came in from Soper for $8,000.

MOTION STATED: Rairigh — Motion to accept the quote from Soper for $8,000.00 with a 6-week
delivery of land appraisals for the DNRTF land acquisitions.
MOTION SUPPORTED: Buckowing
MOTION STATUS: Approved by roll call. 7 yes, and 0 no votes.
ROLL CALL VOTE: Bremer: Yes Jelsema: | Yes
Buckowing: | Yes Rairigh: Yes
Campbell: | Yes Willshire: | Yes
DeMaagd: | Yes

D. Motion to approve resolution 14-2020 regarding the annexation of NTA Development properties into
the village of Middleville for the purpose of utility service.

MOTION STATED: Willshire — Motion to approve resolution 14-2020 the annexation of NTA
development property into the village of Middleville for the purpose of utility
service.

MOTION SUPPORTED: Rairigh

MOTION STATUS: Approved by roll call. 7 yes, and 0 no votes.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Bremer: Yes Jelsema: | Yes

Buckowing: | Yes Rairigh: Yes
Campbell: Yes Willshire: | Yes
DeMaagd: | Yes
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E. Duncan Lake Sewer update — Hook-up fee adjustment and feasibility study — Bremer stated the sewer
authority asked Progressive Architect to do a study to see if additional homes could be added to the
system. Next month, they will likely ask for a feasibility study. Campbell asked about the fee changes that
had been discussed at the last sewer authority meeting. Bremer stated that he would like to wait until the
next board meeting as a resolution would need to be drafted first. Jelsema suggested attaching the
resolution number to the fee schedule but Buckowing recommended reviewing existing ordinances first
and make sure all necessary steps are taken.

F. TAPRC representative resignation/vacancy — Bremer thanked Jared Nichols for his service to the
community of Thornapple Township and received his resignation from the TAPRC board due to other
commitments. An ad to fill the vacancy is being placed in the Sun & News regarding the vacant position
of representative on the board for TAPRC to finish out the next 3-years of a 4-year term.

15. COMMITTEE REPORTS:
A. Administration (Bremer, Buckowing, Willshire)

B. Cemetery (Willshire, DeMaagd, Rairigh) Bremer installed a new flag at the Veteran’s Memorial
yesterday.

C. Elections (Willshire, Buckowing, Bremer) — 1700 AV applications have been received so far for the
November 3, 2020 election. It will make for a busy time of mailing out ballots.

D. Emergency Services (Demaagd, Bremer, Rairigh)
E. Finance (Buckowing, Willshire, DeMaagd)

F. Parks and Recreation Representative (Bremer) — Bremer stated that the minutes had been added to the
packet.

G. Personnel — Compensation (Willshire, Campbell, Bremer)
H. Property and Public Utilities (Jelsema, DeMaagd, Campbell)
I. Roads and Highways (Campbell, DeMaagd, Jelsema) Bremer requested they meet and discuss an
upcoming millage request. Several across the state had passed in the August election and felt Thornapple
Township should also consider doing so at this time.

16. SECOND PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD: None.

17. POLL OF MEMBERS:

Jake Jelsema (Trustee) — It turned out that the state was able to back fill the revenue sharing dollars with
CARES Act funds so local governments did not see a decrease in funding. However, he cautioned the
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board to consider further cuts because he expects to see more foreclosures in the coming year. He also
mentioned that that the forbearances will be ending and will likely see issues with student loans, car loans
and credit-card loans.

Sandy Rairigh (Trustee) — Requested information regarding the difference between AV applications and
ballots be listed on the website as some residents are confusing the two and think they’ve received multiple
ballots.

Ross DeMaagd (Trustee) — Asked why we can’t have board meeting sin person at the fire station? Bremer
and Willshire explained that under the governor’s executive order inside meetings are limited to 10 people.
With everyone from the board, the chief, the zoning administrator and the minute taker we are already at 10
people. This would not allow for any other residents or persons to join the meeting. They could call in on
the phone, but Getty stated the Planning Commission had tried this and it was hard for the public calling in
to hear the board members and for the board members to hear the public who were speaking through the
phone.

Curt Campbell (Trustee) — none.

Deb Buckowing (Treasurer) — Encouraged the board to use the residents’ money wisely. She had heard
that many times from people stopping in with their tax payments.

Cindy Willshire (Clerk) — none.
Mike Bremer (Supervisor) — Thornapple Enrichment Foundation has a zoom meeting the 2" Thursday of

the month at 7:30 am. Bremer hopes they will be able to continue to use the board room after he has
finished his term and meetings return to in-person.

18. ADJOURNMENT: TIME:9:24 P.M.
MOTION STATED: Buckowing — Move to adjourn
MOTION SUPPORTED: Campbell
MOTION STATUS: Approved with 7 yes voice votes.

Amy Brown, Recording Secretary

Approved 12020
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR THORNAPPLE TOWNSHIP
PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2020

Page: 1/14

% Fiscal Year Completed: 50.14
YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE
2020-21 09/30/2020 MONTH 09/30/2020 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET (ABNORMAL) (DECREASE) (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
Dept 000
101-000-402.000 CURRENT TAX CCOLLECTION 290,819.00 11,821.18 0.00 278,997.82 4.06
101-000-405.000 HILLTOP LITE/SP ASSESSMENT 2,220.00 0.00 0.00 2,220.00 0.00
101-000-447.000 PROP TAX ADMINISTRATION FEES 128,500,00 40, 357.85 25,148.73 88,142,15 31.41
101-000-450.000 MOBILE HOME FEES 1,500.00 768.00 768.00 732.00 51.20
101-000-574.000 STATE SHARED REVENUE 400,370.00 115,026.00 0.00 285,344.00 28.73
101-000-626.100 CHG FOR SERV/SUMMER SCHOOL TAX 8,375.00 8,302.50 0.00 72.50 99.13
101-000-626.200 CHRG FOR SERV/ZONING 6,500.00 4,220.00 1,340.00 2,280.00 64.92
101-000-643.000 SALE OF CEMETERY LOTS 2,500.00 2,870.00 20.00 (370.00) 114.80
101-000-643.100 CEM OPEN/CLOSING FEES 10,000.00 5,750.00 1,550.00 4,250.00 57.50
101-000-643.200 CEM FOUNDATION FEES 6,000.00 6,111.76 0.00 (111.76) 101.86
101-000-665.000 EARNED INTEREST 8,000.00 5,145.56 60.65 2,854.44 64.32
101-000-665.100 INT CEMETERY TRUST - BUSSIERE 10.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00
101-000-665.300 INT CEMETERY TRUST-JOHNSON 10.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00
101-000-694.000 MISC REVENUE 500.00 35.72 0.00 464.28 7.14
101-000-694.100 METRO ACT 5,800.00 6,776.00 0.00 (976.00) 116.83
101-000-694.200 GRANTS 0.00 5,000.01 5,000.01 (5,000.01) 100.00
Total Dept 000 871,104.00 212,184.58 33,887.39 658,919.42 24 .36
Dept 441 — PERSONAL PRORPERTY TAXES RETMBURSEMENT
101-441-402.200 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX REIMBURSEMENT 1,000.00 402.66 0.00 597.34 40.27
Total Dept 441 - PERSONAL PRORPERTY TAXES REIMBURSEMENT 1,000.00 402.66 0.00 597.34 40.27
TOTAL REVENUES 872,104.00 212,587.24 33,887.38 659,516.76 24.38
Expenditures
Dept 103 - TOWNSHIP BOARD
101-103-702.000 SALARIES/TRUSTEES 4,500.00 2,740.00 375.00 1,760.00 60.89
101-103-702.100 OTHER WAGES/RECORDING SECRETARY 1,000.00 450.00 75.00 550.00 45.00
101-103-715.000 FICA/MEDICARE CONTRIBUTION 1,000.00 247.98 34.60 752.02 24.80
101-103-719.000 PENSION PLAN 250.00 51.26 2.25 198.74 20.50
101-103-956.000 MISCELLANEQUS 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
101-103-960.000 EDUCATION AND TRAINING 2,500.00 188.00 0.00 2,312.00 7.52
Total Dept 103 - TOWNSHIP BOARD 9,350.00 3,677.24 486.85 5,672.76 39.33
Dept 175 - SUPERVISOR
101-175-702.000 SALARIES 31,705.00 15,840.4¢6 2,438.84 15,864.54 49.96
101-175-702.001 NON-STATUTORY DUTY SALARY 5,595.00 2,795.46 430.40 2,799.54 49.96
101-175-715.000 FICA/MEDICARE CONTRIBUTION 2,900.00 1,496.93 230.47 1,403.07 51.62
101-175-718.000 HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM 26,500.00 13,717.33 2,037.64 12,782.867 51.76
101-175-719.000 PENSION PLAN 2,000.00 931.78 143.46 1,068.22 46.59
101-175-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 250.00 20.15 0.00 229.85 8.06
101-175-960.000 EDUCATION AND TRAINING 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 175 - SUPERVISOR 70,950.00 34,802.11 5,280.81 36,147.88 49.05
Dept 191 - ELECTIONS
101-191-702.000 SALARIES 3,000.00 188.55 0.00 2,811.45 6.29
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YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2020-21 09/30/2020 MONTH 09/30/2020 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNOCRMAL) USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
101-191-719.000 PENSION PLAN 10.00 32.95 0.00 (22.95) 329.50
101-191-730.000 POSTAGE 3,000.00 (920.34) 0.00 3,920.34 (30.68)
101-191-740.000 OFFICE/OPERATING SUPPLIES 4,000.00 3,246.93 0.00 753.07 81.17
101-191-808.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-MISC 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
101-191-905.000 PUBLISHING 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-191-956.000 MISCELLANEQUS 200.00 201.29 137.61 (1.29) 100.65
Total Dept 121 - ELECTIONS 12,710.00 2,749.38 137.61 9,960.62 21.63
Dept 209 - ASSESSOR
101-209-730.000 POSTAGE 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00
101-209-808.000 PROF SERVICES - CONTRACTOR 50,000.00 21,000.00 4,200.,00 29,000.00 42 .00
101-209-808.100 PROF SERV - OTHER 300.00 235.00 £.00 65.00 78.33
101-209-826.000 LEGAL FEES 5,000.00 0.00 .00 5,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 209 - ASSESSOR 58,300.00 21,235.00 4,200.00 37,065.00 36.42
Dept 215 - CLERK
101-215-702.000 SALARIES 30,870.00 15,422.68 2,374.58 15,447.32 49.96
101-215-702.001 NON-STATUTORY DUTY SALARY 13,230.00 6,609.97 1,017.72 6,620.03 49.96
101-215-702.100 OTHER WAGES/DEPUTY CLERK 27,000.00 12,486.13 1,950.75 14,513.87 46.24
101-215-715.000 FICA/MEDICARE CONTRIBUTION 5,300.00 2,948.,26 454,50 2,351.74 55.63
101-215-718.100 PYMT IN LIEU OF INSURANCE 4,231.20 2,115,60 352,60 2,115.60 50.00
101-215-719.000 PENSION PLAN 4,000.00 1,590.78 245,78 2,409.22 39.77
101~215-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 250,00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00
101-215-960.000 EDUCATION AND TRAINING 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00
Total Dept 215 - CLERK 86,081.20 41,173.42 6,395.93 44,907.78 47.83
Dept 247 - BOARD OF REVIEW
101-247-702.000 SALARIES 2,400,00 0.00 0.00 2,400.00 0.00
101-247-715.000 FICA/MEDICARE CONTRIBUTION 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
101-247-956.000 MISCELLANEQUS 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
101-247-960.000 EDUCATION AND TRAINING 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00
Total Dept 247 BOARD OF REVIEW 3,100.00 0.00 0.00 3,100.00 0.00
Dept 253 - TREASURER
101-253-702.000 SALARIES 38,640.00 19,304.30 2,972.28 19,335.70 49,96
101-253-702.001 NON-STATUTORY DUTY SALARY 9,660.00 4,826.24 743.10 4,833.76 49,96
101-253-702.100 OTHER WAGES 28,000.00 12,931.03 2,059.13 15,068.97 46.18
101-253-715.000 FICA/MEDICARE CONTRIBUTION 5,850.00 2,977.74 463.84 2,872.26 50.90
101-253-718,000 HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM 26,500.00 14,379.46 2,132.23 12,120.54 54,26
101-253-719.000 PENSION PLAN 4,000.00 1,853.04 288.72 2,146.96 46.33
101-253-956.000 MISCELLANEQCUS 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00
101-253-960.000 EDUCATION AND TRAINING 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00
Total Dept 253 - TREASURER 115,400.00 56,271.81 8,659.30 59,128.19 48.76
Dept 265 - TOWNSHIP HALL
101-265-808.000 PROFESSTONAL SERVICES 6,000.00 2,210.00 340.00 3,790.00 36.83
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DB: THORNAPPLE % Fiscal Year Completed: 50.14
YTD RALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVATLABLE
2020-21 09/30/2020 MONTH 09/30/2020 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL)  INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND

Expenditures

101-265-920.000 UTILITIES 5,500.00 1,884.47 316.61 3,615.53 34.26
101-265-930.000 REPAIR & MAINT/ BLDG & GRNDS 8,000.00 274.00 0.00 7,726.00 3.43
101-265-956.000 MISCELLANEQCUS 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
101-265-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 265 - TOWNSHIP HALL 24,700.00 4,368.47 656.61 20,331.53 17.69
Dept 276 - CEMETERY

101-276-740.000 OFFICE/OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,000.00 8.12 0.00 991.88 0.81
101-276-808.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-MISC 26,800.00 8,475.00 0.00 18,325.00 31.62
101-276-808.100 OPEN/CLOSING FEES 10,000.00 2,175.00 0.00 7,825.00 21.75
101-276-808.200 FOUNDATION FEES 6,000.00 6,493.48 0.00 (493.48) 108.22
101-276-808.300 PLANNING & ENGINEERING 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
101-276-930.000 REPAIR & MAINT 5,000.00 50.00 0.00 4,950.00 1.00
101-276-931.000 BLDG & GROUNDS IMPROVEMENTS 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
101-276-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 600.00 193.97 0.00 406.03 32.33
101-276-960.000 EDUCATION AND TRAINING 600.00 0.00 0.00 600..00 0.00
Total Dept 276 - CEMETERY 57,000.00 17,395.57 0.00 39,604.43 30.52
Dept 299 - ADMINISTRATION

101-299-702.000 SALARIES 22,500.00 10,702.15 1,671.53 11,797.85 47.57
101-299-702.200 SALARIES-TAPRC REC DIRECTOR 0.00 7,875.01 1,211.54 (7,875.01) 100.00
101-299-715.000 FICA/MEDICARE CONTRIBUTION 1,700.00 1,443.36 223.96 256,64 84.90
101-299-719.000 PENSICON PLAN 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
101-299-719.100 PENSION ADMIN EXPENSE 800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00
101-293-730.000 POSTAGE 5,000.00 3,640.00 0.00 1,360.00 72.80
101-299-740.000 OFFICE/OPERATING SUPPLIES 8,000.00 7,274.43 1,465.48 725,57 90.93
101-299-803.000 AUDIT EXPENSE 4,200.00 4,050.00 0.00 150.00 96.43
101-299-808.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-MISC 52,000.00 25,886,009 2,329.33 26,113.91 49,78
101-299-826.000 LEGAL FEES 8,000.00 2,335.00 0.00 5,665.00 29.19
101-299-850.000 TELEPHONE EXPENSE 10,000.00 4,713.15 628.79 5,286.85 47.13
101-299-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS 6,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 33333
101-299-905.000 PUBLISHING 3,000.00 319.892 85,50 2,680.08 10.66
101-299-908.000 TOWNSHIP NEWSLETTER 900.00 0.00 0.00 900.00 0.00
101-299-910.000 INSURANCE AND BONDS 7,100.00 7,160.55 0.00 (60.55) 100.85
101-299-930.000 REPAIR & MAINT-GENERAL 0.00 1,095.00 1,095.00 (1,095.00) 100.00
101-299-956.000 MISCELLANEQUS 1,000.00 115.00 10.00 885.00 11.50
101-299-956.200 PRIOR YEAR TAX 200.00 (26.24) 30.28 226.24 (13.12)
101-299-956.300 PRIOR YEAR TAX ADMIN FEES 200.00 151%59 11.28 48.41 75.80
101-299-958.000 MEMBERSHIP AND DUES 5,600.00 6,105.58 200.00 (505.58) 109.03
101-299-960.000 EDUCATION AND TRAINING 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
101-299-970.000 CAPITAL QUTLAY 150,000.00 9,614.10 (10.49) 140,385.90 6.41
101-299-979.000 EQUIPMENT - LEASED 2,000.00 848.16 424,08 1,151.84 42,41
Total Dept 299 - ADMINISTRATION 280,200.00 95,302.85 9,376.29 194,897.15 32.84
Dept 400 - PLANNING & ZONING

101-400~702.000 SALARIES/PLANNING COMMISSION & CHAIR 6,000.00 1,340.00 135.00 4,660.00 22.33
101-400-702.100 OTHER WAGES / RECORDING SECRETARY 800.00 160.00 0.00 640.00 20.00
101-400-702.200 ZONING ADMIN/ENF OFFICER 44,100.00 22,032.65 3,392.30 22,067.35 49.96
101-400-702.300 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
101-400-702.600 ORDINANCE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 7,150.00 3,178.80 489.60 3,971.20 44.46
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2020-21 09/30/2020 MONTH 09/30/2020 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
101-400-715.000 FICA/MEDICARE CONTRIBUTION 4,400.00 2,105.87 316.87 2,294.13 47,86
101-400-718.000 HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM 11,000.00 4,882.89 724.46 6,117.11 44,39
101-400-719.000 PENSION PLAN 2,200.00 1,106.46 169.62 1,093.54 50.29
101-400-808.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-MISC 5,000.00 185.30 185.30 4,814.70 3a71
101-400-826.000 LEGAL FEES 2,500.00 84.00 84.00 2,416.00 3.36
101-400-905.000 PUBLISHING 1,400.00 577.02 0.00 822.98 41.22
101-400-956.000 MISCELLANEQCUS 1,500.00 494.93 87.98 1,005.07 33.00
101-400-958.000 MEMBERSHIP AND DUES 625.00 60.00 0.00 565.00 9.60
101-400-960.000 EDUCATION AND TRAINING 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 400 - PLANNING & ZONING 90,175.00 36,207.92 5,585.13 53,967.08 40.15
Dept 445 - DRAINS
101-445-808.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-~DRAINS 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00
Total Dept 445 - DRAINS 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00
Dept 448 - STREETLIGHTING
101-448-920.200 OTHER STREET LIGHTING 3,500.00 1,604.43 317.94 1,895.57 45.84
101-448-920.300 UTILITIES / HILLTOP 2,200.00 893.60 178.72 1,306.40 40.62
Total Dept 448 - STREETLIGHTING 5,700.00 2,498.03 496.66 3,201.97 43.83
Dept 449 - HIGHWAYS
101-449-930.100 ROADS / DUST CONTROL 15,000.00 12,900.00 0.00 2,100.00 86.00
101-449-930.600 PAVED ROADS 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00
101-449-991.000 DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 14,481.88 0.00 0.00 14,481.88 0.00
101-449-995.000 INTEREST PAID 1,650.95 0.00 0.00 1,650.95 0.00
Total Dept 449 - HIGHWAYS 81,132.83 12,900.00 0.00 68,232.83 15.90
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 905,399.03 328,581.80 41,275.19 576,817.23 36.29
Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 872,104.00 212,587.24 33,887.39 659,516.76 24.38
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 905,399.03 328,581.80 41,275.19 576,817.23 36.29
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (33,295.03) (115,994.56) (7,387.80) 82,699.53 348.38
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2020-21 09/30/2020 MONTH 09/30/2020 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 205 - EMERGENCY SERVICES MILLAGE
Revenues
Dept 000
205-000-402.000 CURRENT TAX COLLECTION 573,898.00 22,106.,85 0.00 551,791.15 3.85
205-000-665.000 EARNED INTEREST 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 573,998.00 22,106.85 0.00 551,891.15 3.85
Dept 441 - PERSONAL PRORPERTY TAXES REIMBURSEMENT
205-441-402.200 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX REIMBURSEMENT 26,600.00 0.00 0.00 26,600.00 0.00
Total Dept 441 - PERSONAL PRORPERTY TAXES REIMBURSEMENT 26,600.00 0.00 0.00 26,600.00 0.00
TOTAL REVENUES 600,598.00 22,106.85 0.00 578,491.15 3.68
Expenditures
Dept 000
205-000-956.200 PRIOR YEAR TAX 0.00 (49.10) 56.64 49.10 100.00
Total Dept 000 0.00 (49.10) 56.64 49.10 100.00
Dept 206 - FIRE
205-206-999.000 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS-FIRE 344,339.00 13,264.11 0.00 331,074.89 3.85
Total Dept 206 - FIRE 344,339.00 13,264.11 0.00 331,074.89 3.85
Dept 303 - AMBULANCE
205-303-999.000 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS-AMB 172,169.00 6,632.06 0.00 165,536.94 3.85
Total Dept 303 - AMBULANCE 172,169.00 6,632.06 0.00 165,536.94 3.85
Dept 403 - ES CAPITAL PROJECTS
205-403-999.000 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS-ES CAPITAL PROJ 60,049.00 2,210.69 0.00 57,838.31 3.68
Total Dept 403 - ES CAPITAL PROJECTS 60,049.00 2,210.69 0.00 57,838.31 3.68
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 576,557.00 22,057.76 56.64 554,499.24 3.83
Fund 205 - EMERGENCY SERVICES MILLAGE:
TOTAL REVENUES 600,598.00 22,106.85 0.00 578,491.15 3.68
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 576,557.00 22,057.76 56.64 554,499.24 3.83

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 24,041.00 49.09 (56.64) 23,991.91 0.20
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2020-21 09/30/2020 MONTH 09/30/2020 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 206 - FIRE DEPT
Revenues
Dept 000
206-000-632.200 CONTRACT PYMT-IRVING 54,840.00 27,420.00 0.00 27,420.00 50.00
206-000-665.000 EARNED INTEREST 2,500.00 343,55 27.48 2,156.45 13.74
206-000-694.000 MISC REVENUE 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
206-000-694.300 TRAINING 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
206-000-694.400 FIT TESTING 140.00 0400 0400 140.00 0.00
206-000-699.000 APPROPRIATION TRANSFER IN 344,339.00 134264.11 0400 331,074.89 3.85
Total Dept 000 402,919.00 41,027.66 27.48 361,891.34 10.18
TOTAL REVENUES 402,919.00 41,027.66 27.48 361,891.34 10.18
Expenditures
Dept 000
206-000-702.000 SALARIES 32,500.00 16,219.46 2,500.04 16,280.54 49.91
206-000~702.100 FIRE ON-CALL 83,200.00 21,45%9.77 3,240.02 61,740.23 25.79
206-000-702.200 FIRE/AMB OTHER-EMT SHIFTS 0.00 9,010.77 0.00 (9,010.77) 100.00
206-000-702.400 FIRE/AMB OVERTIME FULL TIME 7,000.00 3,214.05 708,46 3,785.95 45,92
206-000-702.500 FIRE/AMB-FULL TIME MEDICS 79,500.00 33,662,05 6,378.16 45,837.95 42 .34
206-000-715.000 FICA/MEDICARE CONTRIBUTION 17,250.00 6,427.20 986.92 10,822.80 37.26
206-000-716.000 MI UNEMPLOYMENT COMP 3,500.00 0400 0.00 3,500.00 0.00
206-000-718.000 HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM 37,000.00 17,542.52 3,471.47 19,457.48 47.41
206-000-719.000 PENSION PLAN 1,700.00 884.50 142.22 815.50 52.03
206-000-719.100 PENSION ADMIN EXPENSE 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
206-000-730.000 POSTAGE 75.00 0.00 0.00 75,00 0.00
206-000-740.000 OFFICE/OPERATING SUPPLIES 8,000.00 602.84 404.51 7,397.16 7.54
206-000-751.000 GASOLINE AND OIL 3,800.00 829.28 0.00 2,970.72 21.82
206-000-768.000 UNIFORMS/PROTECTIVE GEARS 12,000.00 81.68 0.00 11,918.32 0.68
206-000-803.000 AUDIT EXPENSE 4,000.00 3,900.00 0.00 100,00 97.50
206-000-804.000 PHYSICALS EXAMINATIONS 2,600.00 633.00 0.00 1,967.00 24.35
206-000-806.000 LICENSES 200.00 90.00 0.00 110.00 45.00
206-000-808.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-MISC 27,500.00 12,160.05 1,405.16 15,339.95 44,22
206-000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 1,300.00 430.50 0.00 869.50 33.12
206-000-850.000 TELEPHONE EXPENSE 1,800.00 757.51 100.22 1,042.49 42.08
206-000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS 1,000.00 55.00 55..00 945.00 5.50
206-000-305.000 PRINTING AND PUBLISHING 200.00 0:00 0:00 200.00 0.00
206-000-910.000 INSURANCE AND BONDS 14,000.00 16,472.83 0.00 (2,472.83) 117.66
206-000-910.100 WORKERS' COMP 6,000.00 2,917.12 0.00 3,082.88 48.62
206-000-910.200 DISABILITY/LIFE 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
206-000-920.000 UTILITIES 12,750.00 5,635.34 828.16 7,114.66 44,20
206-000-930.000 REPATR & MAINT-GENERATL 10,000.00 2,204,73 755,51 7,795.27 22.05
206-000-931.000 REPAIR & MAIN-BLDG/GROUNDS 10,000.00 3,343,03 268.25 6,656.97 33.43
206-000-939.000 REPAIR & MAINT-VEHICLES 14,000.00 3,485,25 194.49 10,514.75 24.89
206-000-956.000 MISCELLANEQUS 9,000.00 2,796.20 35.60 6,203.80 31.07
206-000-958.000 MEMBERSHIP AND DUES 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00
206-000-960.000 EDUCATION AND TRATNING 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
206-000-961.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING-OTHERS 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
206-000-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 20,000.00 10,073.19 (5.25) 9,926,81 50.37
Total Dept 000 429,275.00 174,887.87 21,468.94 254,387.13 40.74
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 429,275.00 174,887.87 21,468.94 254,387.13 40.74
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YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2020-21 09/30/2020 MONTH 09/30/2020 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 206 - FIRE DEPT
Fund 206 - FIRE DEPT:
TOTAL REVENUES 402,919.00 41,027.66 27.48 361,891.34 10.18
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 429,275.00 174,887.87 21,468.94 254,387.13 40.74
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (26,356.00) (133,860.21) (21,441.4¢6) 107,504.21 507.89
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2020-21 09/30/2020 MONTH 09/30/2020 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 220 - WEED CONTROL ASSESSMENTS
Revenues
Dept 000
220-000-405.100 LAKE IMPROV/ASSESSMT 12,294.42 1,024.66 0.00 11,269.76 8.33
220-000-665.000 EARNED INTEREST 20.00 8.52 0.12 10.48 47.60
Total Dept 000 12,314.42 1,034.18 0.12 11,280.24 8.40
TOTAL REVENUES 12,314.42 1,034.18 0.12 11,280.24 8.40
Expenditures
Dept 000
220-000-803.000 AUDIT EXPENSE 275.00 0.00 0.00 275.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 275.00 0.00 0.00 275.00 0.00
Dept 442 - WEED CONTROL
220-442-801.000 WEED CONTROL 12,000.00 10,075.00 0.00 1,925.00 83.96
Total Dept 442 - WEED CONTROL 12,000.00 10,075.00 0.00 1,925.00 83.96
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 12,275.00 10,075.00 0.00 2,200.00 82.08
Fund 220 - WEED CONTROL ASSESSMENTS:
TOTAL REVENUES 12,314.42 1,034.18 0.12 11,280.24 8.40
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 12,275.00 10,075.00 0.00 2,200.00 82.08

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 39.42 (9,040.82) 0.12 9,080.24 :2,934.60
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2020-21 09/30/2020 MONTH 09/30/2020 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NOUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 303 - AMBULANCE ENTERPRISE FUND
Expenditures
Total Dept 000 572,875.00 232,663.04 31,666.56 340,211.96 40.61
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 572,875.00 232,663.04 31,666.56 340,211.96 40.61
Fund 303 - AMBULANCE ENTERPRISE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 504,869.00 134,439.01 41,031.59 370,429.99 26.63
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 572,875.00 232,663.04 31,666.56 340,211.96 40.61
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (68,006.00) (98,224.03) 9,365.03 30,218.03 144.43



10/07/2020 08:10 AM
User: CINDY
DB: THORNAPPLE

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR THORNAPPLE TOWNSHIP
PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2020

Page: 12/14

% Fiscal Year Completed: 50.14
YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE
2020-21 09/30/2020 MONTH 09/30/2020 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 401 - ES EQUIPMENT FUND
Revenues
Dept 000
401-000-665.000 EARNED INTEREST 100.00 1.65 0.00 98.35 1.65
Total Dept 000 100.00 1.65 0.00 98.35 1.65
TOTAL REVENUES 100.00 1.65 0.00 98.35 1.65
Expenditures
Dept 206 - FIRE
401-206-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 3,000.00 20,673.63 0.00 (17,673.63) 689.12
Total Dept 206 - FIRE 3,000.00 20,673.63 0.00 (17,673.63) 689.12
Dept 303 - AMBULANCE
401-303-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 303 - AMBULANCE 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,000.00 20,673.63 0.00 (14,673.63) 344.56
Fund 401 - ES EQUIPMENT FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 100.00 1.65 0.00 98.35 1.65
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,000.00 20,673.63 0.00 (14,673.63) 344.56
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (5,200.00) (20,671.98) 0.00 14,771.98 350.37
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2020-21 09/30/2020 MONTH 09/30/2020 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 301 - ES EQUIPMENT BOND PAYMENT FUND
Revenues
Dept 000
301-000-402.000 CURRENT TAX COLLECTION 0.00 4,135.38 0.00 (4,135.38) 100.00
301-000-665.000 EARNED INTEREST 150.00 52415 0.08 97.85 34.77
Total Dept 000 150.00 4,187.53 0.08 (4,037.53) 2,791.69
TOTAL REVENUES 150.00 4,187.53 0.08 (4,037.53) 2,791.69
Expenditures
Dept 299 - ADMINISTRATION
301-299-956.200 PRIOR YEAR TAX 0.00 (10.26) 13.49 10.26 100.00
Total Dept 299 - ADMINISTRATION 0.00 (10.26) 13.49 10.26 100.00
Dept 990 - 990
301-990-991.000 DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 0.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 (110,000.00) 100.00
301-990-995.000 INTEREST PAID 0.00 1,924.25 1,924.25 (1,924.25) 100.00
Total Dept 990 - 990 0.00 111,924.25 111,924.25 (111,924.25) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 111,913.99 111,937.74 (111,913.99) 100.00
Fund 301 - ES EQUIPMENT BOND PAYMENT FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 150.00 4,187.53 0.08 (4,037.53) 2,791.69
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 111,913.99 111,937.74 (111,913.99) 100.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 150.00 (107,726.46) (111,937.66) 107,876.46 '1,817.64
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2020-21 09/30/2020 MONTH 09/30/2020 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 303 - AMBULANCE ENTERPRISE FUND
Revenues
Dept 000
303-000-626.000 CHARGE FOR SERVICES 500,000.00 193,826.20 50,387.90 306,173.80 38.77
303-000-626.100 INSURANCE/CONTRACT ADJ (175,000.00) (66,378.29) (9,368.98) (108,621.71) 37.93
303-000-627.000 TAPP MEMBERSHIP 7,200.00 225,00 0.00 6,975.,00 3.13
303-000-665.000 EARNED INTEREST 500.00 134,04 12,67 365,96 26.81
303-000-699.000 APPROPRIATION TRANSFER IN 172,169.00 6,632.06 0.00 165,536,94 3.85
Total Dept 000 504,869.00 134,439.01 41,031.59 370,429.99 26.63
TOTAL REVENUES 504,869.00 134,439.01 41,031.59 370,429.99 26.63
Expenditures
Dept 000
303-000-702.000 SALARTES 32,500.00 16,219.00 2,499.96 16,281.00 49.90
303-000-702.100 OTHER WAGES 153,000.00 72,568.42 12,396.20 80,431.58 47.43
303-000-702.200 FIRE/AMB OTHER - EMT SHIFTS 0.00 10,952.46 0.00 (10,952.46) 100.00
303-000-702.300 FIRE/AMB OTHER - MEDIC SHIFTS 0.00 4,280.14 0.00 (4,280.14) 100.00
303-000-702.400 FIRE/AMB OVERTIME FULL TIME 7,000.00 3,772.63 708,42 3,227.37 53.89
303-000-702.500 FIRE/AMB OTHER-FULL TIME MEDICS 79,500.00 32,660,55 6,377.84 46,839.45 41.08
303-000-715.000 FICA/MEDICARE CONTRIBUTION 17,250.00 10,771.25 1,685.85 6,478.75 62.44
303-000-716.000 MI UNEMPLOYMENT COMP 800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00
303-000-718.000 HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM 37,000.00 17,542.32 3,471,43 19,457.68 47.41
303-000-719.000 PENSION PLAN 1,700.00 810.96 125.00 889,04 47.70
303-000-719.100 PENSTON ADMIN EXPENSE 200.00 0.00 0.00 200,00 0.00
303-000-730.000 POSTAGE 75.00 0.00 0.00 75,00 0.00
303-000-740.000 OFFICE/OPERATING SUPPLIES 4,200.00 596,25 384,46 3,603.75 14.20
303-000-741.000 AMB OPERATING 15,500.00 5,410.89 500.97 10,089.11 34.91
303-000-751.000 GASOLINE AND OIL 12,500.00 2,672.99 0.00 9,827.01 21.38
303-000-768.000 UNIFORMS/PROTECTIVE GEARS 2,000.00 25:00 0.00 1,975.00 1.25
303-000-803.000 AUDIT EXPENSE 3,600.00 3,600.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
303-000-804.000 PHYSICALS EXAMINATIONS 2,000.00 321.00 0.00 1,679.00 16.05
303-000-806.000 LICENSES 200.00 115.00 0.00 85,00 57.50
303-000-808.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-MISC 24,000.00 10,239.27 1,528,23 13,760.73 42.66
303-000-808.100 ACCUMED BILLING FEES 22,000.00 7,411.48 0.00 14,588.52 33.69
303-000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 2,000.00 761.88 309.38 1,238.12 38.09
303-000-850.000 TELEPHONE EXPENSE 2,600.00 1,347.44 100.22 1,252.56 51.82
303-000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00
303-000-905.000 PUBLISHING 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00
303-000-910.000 INSURANCE AND BONDS 10,000.00 12,775.35 0.00 (2,775.35) 127.75
303-000-910.100 WORKERS' COMP 2,000.00 1,276.24 0.00 723,76 63.81
303-000-910.200 DISABILITY/LIFE 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
303-000-920.000 UTILITIES 13,200.00 5,635.28 828.14 7,564.72 42.69
303-000-930.000 REPAIR & MAINT-GENERAL 10,000.00 1,605.,05 157.01 8,394,095 16.05
303-000-931.000 REPAIR & MAIN-BLDG/GROUNDS 10,000.00 3,172.30 268,25 6,827.70 31.72
303-000-939.000 REPAIR & MAINT-VEHICLES 8,500.00 1,917.04 294.85 6,582.96 22.55
303-000-955.000 BAD DERTS 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20, 000,00 0.00
303-000-956.000 MISCELLANEQUS 800.00 165,82 35,59 634,18 20.73
303-000-958.000 MEMBERSHIP AND DUES 1,250.00 180.00 0.00 1,070.00 14.40
303-000-960.000 EDUCATION AND TRAINING 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00
303-000-961.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING-OTHERS 1,000.00 194,93 0.00 805,07 19.49
303-000-968.000 DEPRECIATION EXP 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00
303-000-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 50,000.00 10,073.21 (5.24) 39,926.79 20.15
303-000-980.000 EQUIPMENT PROVISION 0.00 (6,411.11) 0.00 6,411,11 100.00




10/07/2020 08:10 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR THORNAPPLE TOWNSHIP Page: 13/14
User: CINDY PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2020
DB: THORNAPPLE % Fiscal Year Completed: 50.14
YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2020-21 09/30/2020 MONTH 09/30/2020 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNCRMAL) USED
Fund 403 - EMERGENCY SERVICES CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
Revenues
Dept 000
403-000-665.000 EARNED INTEREST 6,000.00 683.60 79.77 5,316.40 11.39
403-000-694.000 MISC REVENUE 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 8,000.00 683.60 79.77 7,316.40 8.55
Dept 205 - ES MILLAGE
403-205-699.000 APPROPRIATICN TRANSFER IN 60,049.00 2,210.69 0.00 57,838.31 3.68
Total Dept 205 - ES MILLAGE 60,049.00 2,210.69 0.00 57,838.31 3.68
TOTAL REVENUES 68,049.00 2,894.29 79.77 65,154.71 4,25
Expenditures
Dept 000
403-000-956.000 MISCELLANEQUS 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
Dept 303 - AMBULANCE
403-303-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY-AMBULANCE 0.00 24,406.30 0.00 (24,406.30) 100.00
Total Dept 303 - AMBULANCE 0.00 24,406.30 0.00 (24,406.30) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,000.00 24,406.30 0.00 (23,406.30) 2,440.63
Fund 403 - EMERGENCY SERVICES CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS:
TOTAL REVENUES 68,049.00 2,894.29 79.77 65,154.71 4.25
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,000.00 24,406.30 0.00 (23,406.30) 2,440.63
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 67,049.00 (21,512.01) 79.77 88,561.01 32.08
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User: CINDY

DB: THORNAPPLE
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR THORNAPPLE TOWNSHIP

PERIOD ENDING 08/30/2020

Fiscal Year Completed: 50.14

Page: 14/14

YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2020-21 09/30/2020 MONTH 09/30/2020 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 804 - SEWER O & M FUND
Revenues
Dept 000
804-000-626.000 CHARGE FOR SERVICES 135,000.00 67,260.00 33,655.00 67,740.00 49.82
804-000-626.300 MISC EQUIP/INSTALL FEES-SEWER 25,000.00 8,400.00 8,400.00 16,600.00 33.60
804-000~665.000 EARNED INTEREST 100.00 77.98 1.63 22.02 77.98
804-000-669.000 PENALTY/INTEREST ON LATE PYMTS 500.00 120.00 0.00 380.00 24.00
Total Dept 000 160,600.00 75,857.98 42,056.63 84,742.02 47.23
TOTAL REVENUES 160,600.00 75,857.98 42,056.63 84,742.02 47.23
Expenditures
Dept 000
804-000-702.000 SAL / OPER CONTRACT 13,000.00 5,412.50 1,082.50 7,587.50 41.63
804-000-702.100 OTHER WAGES 200.00 45,00 0.00 155.00 22.50
804-000-715.000 FICA/MEDICARE CONTRIBUTION 25.00 3.44 0.00 21.56 13.76
804-000-719.000 PENSION PLAN 25.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00
804-000-740.000 OFFICE/OPERATING SUPPLIES 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 .00
804-000-740.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES-PUMPS/EQUIPMT 12,500.00 0.00 0.00 12,500.00 0.00
804-000-740.200 OPERATING SUPPLIES-SEPTIC COMPNT 4,500.00 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 £0.00
804-000-743.000 LAB EXPENSE 6,500.00 2,312.50 0.00 4,187.50 35.58
804-000-803.000 AUDIT EXPENSE 1,000.00 900.00 0.00 100.00 90.00
804-000-808.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-ALUM/PHOSPHATE 15,000.00 5,255&50 250.00 9,744.50 35.04
804-000-808.100 PROF SERVICES/COLLECTION SYSTEM MAINT 30,000.00 11,725.00 2,200.00 18,275.00 39.08
804-000-808.200 COLLECTION SYSTEM-PUMPING TANKS 30,000.00 14,000,00 2,750.00 16,000.00 46.67
804-000-808.300 COLLECTION SYSTEM-ELECTRICAL 3,000.00 150.00 150.00 2,850.00 5.00
804-000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
804-000-910.000 INSURANCE AND BONDS 2,000.00 860,91 0.00 1,139.09 43.05
804-000-920.000 UTILITIES 4,500.00 2,760.11 0.00 1,739.89 61.34
804-000-930.000 REPAIR & MAINT-GENERAL 5,000.00 1,649.99 151.00 3,350.01 33.00
804-000-930.100 REPAIR & MAINT-WC/DUCK WEED/PLM 3,500.00 1,329.00 0.00 2,171.00 37.97
804-000-931.000 REPAIR & MAIN-BLDG/GROUNDS/MOWING 7,500.00 843,18 0.00 6,656.82 11.24
804~000-956.000 ANNUAL FEES MISC 1,900.00 0.00 0.00 1,900.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 142,750.00 47,247.13 6,583.50 95,502.87 33.10
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 142,750.00 47,247.13 6,583.50 95,502.87 33.10
Fund 804 - SEWER O & M FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 160,600.00 75,857.98 42,056.63 84,742.02 47.23
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 142,750.00 47,247.13 6,583.50 95,502.87 33.10
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 17,850.00 28,610.85 35,473.13 (10,760.85) 160.28
TOTAL REVENUES - BALL FUNDS 2,621,703.42 494,136.39 117,083.06 2,127,567.03 18.85
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 2,646,131.03 972,506.52 212,988.57 1,673,624.51 36.75
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (24,427.61) (478,370.13) (95,905.51) 453,942.52 1,958.32



10/6/2020 2:48 PM

For Month Ending September 2020

Treasurer's Financial Summary/Investment Report

Transfer to /

Beginning from Ending Fund
Balance Revenues  Accounts  Expenditures Balance

GENERAL $ 1,190,079.34 34,545.47 49,532.26 $ 1,175,092.55
FIRE $  425513.94 27.48 24,86529 $ 400,676.13
AMB $  100,028.08 16,551.08 37,301.18 $ 79,277.98
RESTRICTED FUNDS

EMER. SERVS. MILLAGE* § 183.10 67.67 $ 250.77
EMS CAPITAL IMPROV.*  $ 19590243 1.73 12431 § 195,779.85
EMS CAPITAL IMPROV.*  $  476,000.11 78.04 $ 476,078.15
TRUST & AGENCY $ 21,310.24 0.18 $ 21,310.42
BOND PAYMENT $  121554.90 12.74 111,950.40 $ 9,617.24
BOND PROCEEDS FUND  § 0.05 $ 0.05
SHAW CEMETERY $ 54,607.83 448 $ 54,612.31
SEWER $  181,369.02 9,406.61 7,186.76 $ 183,588.87
DUNCAN LAKE W/C $ 16,266.72 0.12 2,475.00 § 13,791.84
Total Funds $ 2,610,076.16
*Self Restricted Funds

*includes 3 payrolls

TOWNSHIP FUNDS

Month End Balance Cash Invested Total Fund Balance
GENERAL $ 79480820|% 38028435| $ 1,175,092.55
FIRE $ 24752873 |$ 15314740 $ 400,676.13
AMB $ 2847.09|$ 7643089 $ 79,277.98
TOTAL $§ 1,045184.02|$ 609,862.64 | $ 1,655,046.66

RESTRICTED USE FUNDS

Month End Balance Cash Invested Total Restricted Use
EMER. SRVS. MILLAGE $ 250.77 $ 250.77
EMS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT $ 200,359.42 [$ 47149858 | $ 671,858.00
TRUST & AGENCY $ 21,31042 | $ = $ 21,310.42
BOND PAYMENT $ 961724 | $ - $ 9,617.24
TTES BOND (NEW) $ 0.05]|$ - $ 0.05
SHAW CEMETERY $ 2913535 | $ 25476.96 | $ 54,612.31
SEWER $ 183,588.87 $ 183,588.87
DUNCAN LK W/C $ 13,791.84 | $ - $ 13,791.84
TOTAL $§ 458,053.96 | § 496,975.54 | $ 955,029.50

Please consider this Treasurers Investment Report required by PA20.




10/6/2020 Page 1

General Fund (101, 203, 221, 304, 402)
For Month Ending September 2020

Balance Forward $ 1,190,079.34
Revenues

Tax Administration Fee 25,148.73

Prior year taxes 49.44

Cemetery Lot Fees 20.00

Misc. Cemetery fees 1,550.00

Mobile Home Fees 768.00

Interest 60.65

Misc: Zoning 1,340.00

Misc: Grant Monies Elections 5,000.01

Reimbursement - Empioyee Healthcare 608.64

Transfer Fraom Other Funds
Total Revenues $ 3454547

$ 1,224,624.81

Expenditures

A/P Expenses 25,268.82

Payroll & Payroll Taxes 24,263.44
Total Expenditures $ 4953226

TOTAL GENERAL FUND $ 1,175,092.55



10/6/2020 Fire Fund (206)

For Month Ending September 2020

Balance Forward 3 425,513.94
Revenues
Interest 27.48
Transfer From Bond Fund (401)
Total Revenues $ 27.48
$ 425 541.42
Expenditures
A/P Expenses 10,909.47
Payroll & Payroll Taxes 13,955.82
Total Expenditures $ 24,865.29
MONTH END BALANCE (CASH) $ 400,676.13
Emergency Services Millage Fund (205)
For Month Ending September 2020
Balance Forward $ 183.10
Revenues
Prior year taxes 67.67
Interest -
Total Revenues $ 67.67
$ 250.77
Expenditures
Refund prior year tax
Total Expenditures $
$ 250.77
Restricted Capital Improvement Fund (403)
Beginning Balance $ 195,802.43
Interest $ 1.73
Prior Year BOR adjusment $ (124.31)
AP $ -
Total $ (122.58)
$ 195,779.85
Restricted Money Market Fund (403)
Beginning Balance $ 476,000.11
Interest $ 78.04
Total $ 476,078.15
MONTH END BALANCE (CASH) $ 672,108.77

Page 2



10/6/2020 Page 3

Ambulance Fund (303)
For Month Ending September 2020

Balance Forward $ 100,028.08
Revenues

Charge for Services #1 5,124.63

TAPP

Ach'ed Payments 10,463.83

Interest 12.67

Collection Receivable 929.95

Reimbursement - NSF fee 20.00
Total Revenues $ 16,551.08

$ 116,579.16

Expenditures

A/P Expenses 13,507.91

Payroll & Payroll Taxes 23,793.27

Returned NSF payment
Total Expenditures $ 37,301.18

MONTH END BALANCE (CASH) $ 79,277.98

Shaw Cemetery (209)

For Month Ending September 2020

Hastings City Bank

Beginning Balance 54,607.83
Interest 4.48
Total $ 54,612.31

MONTH END BALANCE $ 54,612.31



10/6/2020

Trust & Agency Fund (701)
For Month Ending September 2020

Chemical Bank

Balance Forward $ 21,310.24
Revenues
Interest 0.18
Total Revenues $ 0.18
$ 21,310.42

Expenditures
A/P Expenses

Total Expenditures $

TOTAL TRUST & AGENCY FUND 21,310.42

Sewer O & M Fund (804)
For Month Ending September 2020

Chemical Bank

Balance Forward 3 181,369.02
Revenues

Charge for Services 954.98

Interest 1.63

Connection Fees 8,400.00

Chg for ServiMisc Equip-Sewer 50.00
Total Revenues $ 9,406.61

3 190,775.63

Expenditures

A/P Expenses 7,186.76

Payroll -
Total Expenditures $ 7,186.76

TOTAL SEWER O & M FUND 183,588.87

Page 4



10/6/2020 Page 5
Bond Payment Fund (301)

For Month Ending September 2020

Chemical Bank

Balance Forward $ 121,554.90
Revenues

Prior year taxes 12.66

Interest 0.08
Total Revenues $ 12.74

$ 121,667.64

Expenditures

Bond Payment 111,924.25

Refund prior year tax 26.15
Total Expenditures $ 111,950.40
TOTAL BOND PAYMENT FUND $ 9,617.24

TTES Bond Proceeds Fund (401) NEW
For Month Ending September 2020

Chemical Bank
Balance Forward
Revenues
Interest

Total Revenues $

Expenditures
Transfer to Fire Fund (206)

Total Expenditures $
TOTAL BOND PROCEEDS FUND

Duncan Lake Weed Control (220)
For Month Ending September 2020

Chemical Bank
Beginning Balance
Revenues
Interest

16,266.72

0.12

Total Revenues

Expenditures
A/P Expenses

0.12

2,475.00

Total Expenditures

2,475.00

TOTAL DUNCAN LAKE WEED CONTROL

13.791.84
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101
203
205
206
209
220
221
301
303
304
403
404
804

Depository and Investment Report
Account Balances as of 9/30/2020

General Fund

Moe Road Dust Control
Emergency Services

Fire

Shaw Cemetery

Weed Control

Spencer / Rita

Bond Tax Fund

Ambulance

Spencer / Rita

Emergency Services - Capital Improvement
Spencer / Rita - Capital Project
Sewer

Old Bond Money

P/R

A/P

Disbursement / Sweep account Total

401
701

Bond Proceeds
Trust & Agency
Tax

TOTAL of ALL Accounts

Investment
TOTAL CASH Money Market (M Class)
1,122,695.48 738,504.61 257,264.24 126,926.63
0.53 0.53
250.77 250.77
400,676.13 246,317.59 154,358.54
54,612.31 28,885.89 25,726.42
13,791.84 13,791.84
4,375.06 4,375.06
9,617.24 9,617.24
79,277.98 2,098.71 77,179.27
15,231.13 15,231.13
671,858.00 195,779.85 476,078.15
0.00 0.00
183,588.87 183,588.87
32,790.35 32,790.35
340.58 340.58
5,587.57 5,587.57
$ 2,594,693.84 $ 1,477,160.58 $ 990,606.63 S  126,926.63

0.05 0.05

21,310.42 21,310.42
137,089.39 137,089.39

$ 158,399.86 S 158,399.86

$ 2,753,093.70



w
[v:]

Total to Approve:

Online invoice: Two Pitney Bowes invoices

A B C D | E | F

[ 1 | INVOICE APPROVAL LIST

[ 2 | For Board Meeting October 12, 2020

| 3 |Account Name and Number Date Fund Total
4

H Finance Committee Mtg: 9/23/2020 9/24/2020 10/7/2020 On-line Payments
6

7 | GENERAL FUND - 101 $4,532.37 $4,795.34 $24,763.54 $1,429.08 $35,520.33
8

M EMERGENCY SERVICES MILLAGE - 205 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
10

17| FIRE FUND - 206 $3,250.89 $3,243.91 $4,657.35 $0.00 $11,152.15
12

[ 13| CEMETERY - 209 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
14

75 |WEED CONTROL ASSMTS - 220 © $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
16

[ 77| SPENCER/RITA DRIVE MTC - 221 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
18

79 | ES EQUIPMT BOND PMT FUND - 301 $111,924.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $111,924.25
20

[ 21| AMBULANCE FUND - 303 $3,631.09 $3,243.90 $7,124.18 $0.00 $13,999.17
22

[ 33 |SPENCER/RITA DR - 304 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
24

[ 25 EMS - EQUIPMENT BOND - 401 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
26

[27]EMS - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT - 403 $0.00 $0.00 $34,886.68 $0.00 $34,886.68
28

[29] TRUST AND AGENCY - 701 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
30

[ 31]SEWER FUND - 804 $151.00 $0.00 $17,387.64 $0.00 $17,538.64
32

5|

1341

35 TOTAL BY DATE: $123,489.60 $11,283.15 $88,819.39 $1,429.08 $225,021.22
36

=

E







10/07/2020 10:04 AM
User: AMY BROWN
DB: THORNAPPLE

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR THORNAPPLE TOWNSHIP

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/07/2020 - 10/07/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

Page: 1/4

PAID
GL Number Invoice Line Desc Vendoxr Invoice Description Amount Check #
Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 191 ELECTIONS
101-191-740.000 OFFICE/OPERATING SUPPLIES STAPLES ELECTION SUPPLIES 309.70 23035
101-191-740.000 OFFICE/OPERATING SUPPLIES STAPLES QVE COMPUTERS PAID BY GRANT MONIES 1,259.98 23035
101-191-740.000 OFFICE/OPERATING SUPPLIES STAPLES TABLETS FOR ELECTIONS 999.98 23035
101-191-808.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-MISC KCI PROCESSING FROM 9-21 TO 9-25-2020 126.90 23021
101-191-808.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-MISC KCI PROCESSING FROM 9-14 TO 9-18-2020 48.50 23021
Total For Dept 191 ELECTIONS 2,745.06
Dept 209 ASSESSOR
101-209-808.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-MISC DANIEL R. SCHEUERMAN, ASSE SEPTEMBER 2020 CONTRACT 4,200.00 23014
Total For Dept 209 ASSESSOR 4,200.00
Dept 265 TOWNSHIP HALL
101-265-808.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES SPARKLING SOLUTIONS OCTOBER 2020 - 5 VISITS 470.00 23033
101-265-920.000 UTILITIES VILLAGE OF MIDDLEVILLE 200 E MAIN ST WATER & SEWER 6/15 - 9/1¢ 98.15 23039
Total For Dept 265 TOWNSHIP HALL 568.15
Dept 276 CEMETERY
101-276-808.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-MISC JOSHUA WICKHAM AUGUST & SEPTEMBER 2020 SERVICES 7,050.00 23020
101-276-808.200 FOUNDATION FEES JOSHUA WICKHAM AUGUST & SEPTEMBER 2020 SERVICES 1,533.28 23020
101-276-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS VILLAGE OF MIDDLEVILLE FREMONT STREET WATER 6/15 - 9/14/2020 65.01 23039
Total For Dept 276 CEMETERY 8,648.29
Dept 299 ADMINISTRATION
101-299-740.000 OFFICE/OPERATING SUPPLIES AUNALYTICS CISCC THERNET SWITCH 8 PORT 69.50 23009
101-299-740.000 OFFICE/OPERATING SUPPLIES FIRST BANKCARD CC STATEMENT 9-1 TO 9-30-2020 49.99 23016
101-299-740.000 OFFICE/OPERATING SUPPLIES INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIC PAPER 32.49 23017
101-299-740.000 OFFICE/OPERATING SUPPLIES PRINTING SYSTEMS INC P/R CHECKS QTY 500 143.04 23028
101-299-740.000 OFFICE/OPERATING SUPPLIES PRINTING SYSTEMS INC AP CHECKS QTY 500 144.58 23028
101-299-740.000 OFFICE/OPERATING SUPPLIES XEROCX CORPORATION AUGUST 2020 COPIES 149.40 23041
101-299-808.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-MISC AUNALYTICS NOVEMBER 2020 SERVICES 2,318.00 23009
101-299-808.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-MISC AUNALYTICS PROJECT LABOR FOR NEW SERVER-REMAINDER 4,315.63 23009
101-299-808.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-MISC MICHIGAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS SEPTEMBER 2020 SERVICE 265.76 23024
101-29%-850.000 TELEPHONE EXPENSE VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONE SERVICE: 8/20/20 - 9/19/20 127.00 23038
101-299-905.000 PUBLISHING J-AD GRAPHICS SYNOPSIS 9-14-20 & PUBLIC HEARING PLAND 85.50 23018
101-29%8-930.000 REPAIR & MAINT-GENERAL RELIABLE MANAGEMENT SYSTEN  BIOFOG OF TWP OFFICES FOR OCTOBER 2020 185.00 23031
Total For Dept 299 ADMINISTRATION 7,885.88%
Dept 400 PLANNING & ZONING
101-400-905.000 PUBLISHING J-AD GRAPHICS SYNOPSIS 9-14-20 & PUBLIC HEARING PLAND 119.52 23018
101-400-956.000 MISCELLANEQUS STERRY BRAD WILLIAMS SEPTEMBER 2020 ENFORCEMENT MILEAGE 161 92.58 23036
Total For Dept 400 PLANNING & ZONING 212.10
Dept 448 STREETLIGHTING
101-448-920.200 OTHER STREET LIGHTING CONSUMERS ENERGY SEPTEMBER 2020 STREET LIGHTS ACCT#1147 325.33 23013
101-448-920.300 UTILITIES / HILLTOP CONSUMERS ENERGY SEPTEMBER 2020 STREET LIGHTS ACCT#1147 178.72 23013
Total For Dept 448 STREETLIGHTING 504.05
Total For Fund 101 GENERAL FUND 24,763.54
Fund 206 FIRE DEPT
Dept 000
206-000-740.000 OFFICE/OPERATING SUPPLIES FIRST BANKCARD CC STATEMENT 9-1 TO 9-30-2020 13.47 23016
206-000-740.000 OFFICE/OPERATING SUPPLIES MAYNARD'S WATER CONDITION]SALT DELIVERY FEE 62.52 23022



10/07/2020 10:04 AM
User: AMY BROWN
DB: THORNAPPLE

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR THORNAPPLE TOWNSHIP

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/07/2020 - 10/07/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

Page: 2/4

PAID

GL Number Invoice Line Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #
Fund 206 FIRE DEPT
Dept 000
206-000-751.000 GASOLINE AND OIL WEX BANK SEPTEMBER 2020 FUEL 211.73 23040
206-000-768.000 UNIFORMS/PROTECTIVE GEARS NYE UNIFORM JOE JOHNSON - PANTS 97.49 23026
206-000-808.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-MISC AUNALYTICS NOVEMBER 2020 SERVICES 1,159.00 23009
206-000-808.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-MISC AUNALYTICS PROJECT LABOR FOR NEW SERVER-REMAINDER 2,157.81 23009
206-000-850.000 TELEPHONE EXPENSE VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONE SERVICE: 8/20/20 - 9/19/20 25.40 23038
206-000-920.000 UTILITIES VILLAGE OF MIDDLEVILLE 128 HIGH ST SEWER & WATER 6/15 - 9/14/: 364.02 23039
206-000-930.000 REPAIR & MAINT-GENERAL FIRE PROS INC. TEST & RECHARGE FIRE EXTINGUISHER 134.25 23015
206-000-9392.000 REPAIR & MAINT-VEHICLES FIRST BANKCARD CC STATEMENT 9-1 TO 9-30-2020 26.99 23016
206-000-939.000 REPAIR & MAINT-VEHICLES SPENCER MANUFACTURING INC 51 REPAIR CONNECTION ON DRIVER SIDE SEZ 51.50 23034
206-000-939.000 REPAIR & MAINT-VEHICLES SPENCER MANUFACTURING INC 2003 FL-80 SERVICE TO RELIEF VALVE 237.60 23034
206-000-956.000 MISCELLANEQUS RANDY EATON MILEAGE 9/07/20 TO 9/26/20 75 MIILES 21.57 23030
206-000-260.000 EDUCATION AND TRAINING FIRST BANKCARD CC STATEMENT 9-1 TO 9-30-2020 94.00 23016

Total For Dept 000 4,657.35

Total For Fund 206 FIRE DEPT 4,657.35
Fund 303 AMBULANCE ENTERPRISE FUND
Dept 000
303-000-740.000 OFFICE/OPERATING SUPPLIES FIRST BANKCARD CC STATEMENT S-1 TO 9-30-2020 13.47 23016
303-000-740.000 OFFICE/OPERATING SUPPLIES MAYNARD'S WATER CONDITIONI]SALT DELIVERY FEE 62.52 23022
303-000-741.000 AMB OPERATING BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC AMBULANCE SUPPLIES 11.46 23010
303-000-741.000 AMB OPERATING BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC AMBULANCE SUPPLIES 301.97 23010
303-000-741.000 AMB OPERATING MCKESSON MEDICAL - SURGICZ AMBULANCE SUPPLIES 268.09 23023
303-000-741.000 AMB OPERATING PURITY CYLINDER GASES INC QRTLY CYLINDER RENT 1590.38 23029
303-000-741.000 AMB OPERATING PURITY CYLINDER GASES INC OXYGEN 47.08 23029
303-000-751.000 GASOLINE AND OIL WEX BANK SEPTEMBER 2020 FUEL 522.05 23040
303-000-768.000 UNIFORMS/PROTECTIVE GEARS NYE UNIFORM JOE JOHNSON - PANTS 97.49 23026
303-000-804.000 PHYSICALS EXAMINATIONS SHMG OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH PRE-EMPLOYMENT SCREENING AMB PORTNER 433.00 23032
303-000-808.000 PROFESSTONAL SERVICES-MISC AUNALYTICS NOVEMBER 2020 SERVICES 1,159.00 23009
303-000-808.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-MISC AUNALYTICS PROJECT LABOR FOR NEW SERVER-REMAINDER 2,157.81 23009
303-000~-808.100 ACCUMED BILLING FEES ACCUMED GROUP SEPTEMBER 2020 BILLING FEE 1,244.09 23008
303-000-850.000 TELEPHONE EXPENSE VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONE SERVICE: 8/20/20 - 9/19/20 203.20 23038
303-000-920.000 UTILITIES VILLAGE OF MIDDLEVILLE 128 HIGH ST SEWER & WATER 6/15 - 9/14/: 364.02 23039
303-000-939.000 REPAIR & MAINT-VEHICLES FIRST BANKCARD CC STATEMENT 8-1 TO 9-30-2020 26.99 23016
303-000-956.000 MISCELLANEQOUS RANDY EATON MILEAGE 9/07/20 TO 9/26/20 75 MIILES 21.56 23030

Total For Dept 000 7,124.18

Total For Fund 303 AMBULANCE ENTERPRISE FUND 7,124.18
Fund 403 EMERGENCY SERVICES CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
Dept 303 AMBULANCE
403-303-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY-AMBULANCE ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION 2 AUTOPULSE RESUSCITATION 34,886.68 23042

Total For Dept 303 AMBULANCE 34,886.68

Total For Fund 403 EMERGENCY SERVICES CAPITAL IMPROVEME 34,886.68
Fund 804 SEWER O & M FUND
Dept 000
804-000-702.000 SAL / OPER CONTRACT BRYAN FINKBEINER SEPTEMBER 2020 SEWER LAGOON OPERATOR 1,082.50 23011
804-000-740.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES-PUMPS/EQUIPMT C & N SUPPLY INC 12 GPM RUSTLER EFFLUENT PUMPS 5,856.48 23012
804-000-808.000 PROFESSTONAL SERVICES-ALUM/PHOSP JOE & BARB'S SEPTIC SERVI( SEPTEMBER 2020 - 10 SERVICE CALLS/TANKS 250.00 23019
804-000-808.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-ALUM/PHOSP PLM LAKE & LAND MANAGEMENTALUM TREATMENT OF POND - DL LAGOON 3,532.50 23027
804-000-808.100 PROF SERVICES/COLLECTION SYSTEM JOE & BARB'S SEPTIC SERVI( SEPTEMBER 2020 - 10 SERVICE CALLS/TANKS 2,000.00 23019



10/07/2020 10:04 AM
User: AMY BROWN
DB: THORNAPPLE

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR THORNAPPLE TOWNSHIP
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/07/2020 - 10/07/2020

BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

Page: 3/4

PAID

GL Number Invoice Line Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount  Check #
Fund 804 SEWER O & M FUND

Dept 000

804-000-808.200 COLLECTION SYSTEM-PUMPING TANKS JOE & BARB'S SEPTIC SERVIC SEPTEMBER 2020 - 10 SERVICE CALLS/TANKS 2,500.00 23019
804-000-920.000 UTILITIES CONSUMERS ENERGY PARMALEE RD - ELECTRIC B/26/20 -9/24/2( 915.01 23013
804-000-930.000 REPATR & MAINT-GENERAL MORGAN ELECTRICAL SERVICES CHANGE FLOATS AT 7680 NOFFKE 151.00 23025
804-000-930.000 REPAIR & MAINT-GENERAL VALLEY FARMS SUPPLY 6 INSULATED DURA FLD24GI2 657.15 23037
804-000-930.100 REPAIR & MAINT-WC/DUCK WEED/PLM PLM LAKE & LAND MANAGEMEN]WEED TREATMENT OF POND 443.00 23027

Tectal For Dept 000 17,387.64

Total For Fund 804 SEWER O & M FUND

17,387.64




10/07/2020 10:04 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR THORNAPPLE TOWNSHIP Page: 4/4

User: AMY BROWN EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/07/2020 - 10/07/2020

DB: THORNAPPLE BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

PAID
GL Number Invoice Line Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount  Check #
Fund Totals:

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND 24,763.54
Fund 206 FIRE DEPT 4,657.35
Fund 303 AMBULANCE ENTER 7,124.18
Fund 403 EMERGENCY SERV: 34,886.68
Fund 804 SEWER O & M FUI 17,387.64

Total For All Funds:

88,819.39
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Minutes of the Thornapple Township
Emergency Services Committee Meeting of October 7, 2020

DeMaagd called the meeting to order at 8:00 a.m.

Those in attendance: Capt. Klutman, Trustee DeMaagd, Trustee Rairigh and Supervisor Bremer.

There was no public comment.

Capt. Klutman shared and discussion was had regarding...

e ...aproposal from Stryker for two Power Load systems, one power cot and one power
cot upgrade kit. The EMS Committee will recommend purchase of this replacement and
upgraded equipment.

e ...the September 2020 Run Report.

e ...two of the newest members of the paid-on-call staff have started doing ride-a-longs.

e ...another potential paid-on-call paramedic has expressed interest in TTES. More

information to follow.

e ...the “septic” smell of early August recently returned and deteriorating batteries in the
Bravo unit were determined to be the cause. The batteries are 7 years old and
TechMasters has been contacted to inspect a potential inverter issue which may have

contributed to the situation.

The meeting was adjourned at 8:30 a.m.
The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, November 4, at 8:00 AM.

Respectfully submitted,
Hibe Bremer



Thornapple Township Emergency Services - Monthly Report

Township or Village

Thornapple Township
Fire

Medical

Fire and EMS

Village of Middleville
Fire

Medical

Fire and EMS

Irving Township
Fire

Medical
Fire and EMS

Transfers
Lift Assist
Medicals TOT
TOT = turn over to

Medicals TOTF

TOTF = turn over from
EMS Mutual Aid
Fire Mutual Aid
Stand by
Other Assists / LE

Total calls

Runs for September 2020

©

97

Year to Date

24
103
29

26
272

54

Comparisons

September 2019 = 88

YTD - 2019 782

YTD - 2020

767

Down 15 calls from last year

Total runs

156
Total runs

302
Total runs

61
Total runs

0

TQOT / response area

0=1IR, 1=TT, 1=MV, 1=HC (Transfer)
TOTF breakdown

mercy =7, life = 4, waems = 3, other=0

w/ Mercy P! accident

CFD=1,YSFD=1,HFD=0

Football Games

0 =LE, 0=smoke detector install

0 = welfare check



TOWNSHIP of THORNAPPLE

Michael T. Bremer, Supervisor / Cindy Willshire, Clerk / Debra K. Buckowing, Treasurer
Ross DeMaagd, Trustee / Jake Jelsma, Trustee / Curt Campbell, Trustee / Sandy Rairigh, Trustee

Phone 269-795-7202 * Fax 269-795-8812 * 200 E Main St.,
PO Box 459, Middleville MI 49333 * www.thornapple-twp.org

October 7, 2020

MEMORANDUM

To: Planning Commission

From: Catherine Getty

RE: Zoning Administrator Report

ZONING REPORT

Permit# Applicant Parcel # Activity Approved

2020-68 McAllister, David  08-114-012-015-10 New Dwelling#12  9-10-2020
6741 Robertson Rd.

2020-69  Jones, William 08-14-165-015-00 Inground Pool 9-21-2020

and Kristy 5671 Crooked Hoof Dr.

2020-70 Schrotenboer, Rich 08-14-040-001-60 Residential Denied
7145 Bouman Drive Addition

2020-71 Filipiak, Noah 08-14-150-034-00 Fence 9-16-2020
10341 Mulberry Dr.

2020-72  Minch, Kevin 08-14-001-013-04 New Dwelling #13 Pending
75886 Eagle Ridge Dir.

2020-73 Lorenze, Jonathan 08-14-025-004-60 New Dwelling #14 10-5-2020
7683 State Rd.

2020-74 Raphael, Tim 08-14-150-015-00 Deck/Shed 9-22-2020

10289 Mulberry Dr.

Page 1 of 2



2020-75

2020-76

2020-77

2020-78

2020-79

Vandermeer, John
Tice, Bob &

Janie
Hoogerhyde, Scott

Bekkering, Karen

Barton, John

08-14-050-028-00
7477 Noffke Drive

08-14-008-005-00
11453 Parmalee Rd.

08-14-155-005-00
11189 Prairie Ridge

08-14-011-042-00
8120 Garbow Rd.

08-14-160-049-00
5708 Ravine Drive

Zoning permit as of this time last year =86
Number of new dwelling permits as of this time last year= 18

Page 2 of 2

Deck

Res. Addition

Acc. Bldg.

Ag Building

Deck

9-30-2020

10-1-2020

10-7-2020

Pending

Pending



Thornapple Township

Code Enforcement Report

September 2020

20-0001 1/30/2020 | 11148 Prairie Ridge Dr. Privacy Fence/Hot Tub Y | UNFD
20-0002* 2/11/2020 | 2575 Valley Ridge Dr. Follow-up/Comp # 19-0019/ FOIA Request Y | CL
20-0003 4/21/2020 | 4398 Bender Rd. Noise/Motocross Y | CL
20-0004 5/6/2020 | 12871 Windy Ridge Dr. Trespassing/Construction Y |CL
20-0005 5/14/2020 | 12040 Green Lake Rd. Barking Dog N | UNFD
20-0006 5/14/2020 | 12048 Beauterra Ln. New Deck Y | AC
20-0007 5/14/2020 | 12060 Beauterra Ln. New Deck/Fence Y | AC
20-0008 5/15/2020 | 6981 N. Noffke Rd. DMG to Property/Consumers N |CL
20-0009 5/19/2020 | 6700 Whitneyville Rd. New Pole Barn Y |CL
20-0010 5/19/2020 | 6240 Whitneyville Rd. New Fence Y | CL
20-0011 5/27/2020 | 6185 Cherry Valley Rd. Un-Authorized Living/Residence N | CL
20-0012 5/28/2020 | 7419 Noffke Dr. Complaint Motor Home Parking N | CL
20-0013 6/2/2020 | 5807 Creekside Dr. Noise/Motocross (*Vacant Lot Sugartree Ct.) Y | CL
20-0014 6/2/2020 | 5575 Creekridge Dr. New Pool Deck Y [CL
20-0015 6/2/2020 | 2665 Harwood Lk. Rd. Junk Vehicles/Trash Y | CL
20-0016 6/9/2020 | 3129 Cherry Valley Rd. Zoning Permit Y | CL
20-0017 6/9/2020 | 11080 Hiaca Dr. Junk Vehicles/Trash Y | CL
20-0018 6/18/2020 | #14-036-006-00 (Loop Rd.) | Burn Pile including Mattress's N | CL
20-0019 6/22/2020 | 7420 Noffke Dr. Accumulations of Trash Y | CL




20-0020 7/28/2020 | 5646 Ravine Dr. Junk/Inoperable Vehicle(s). Y |CL
20-0021 8/05/2020 | 6500 Blk. (Surrounding Area) | Community Report of Gun Shots/Area Checks Only N | CL
20-0022 8/05/2020 | 7501 Moe Rd. Construction Equip./Noise/Gun Shots N | UNFD
20-0023 8/05/2020 | 9425 Adams Rd. Junk/Inoperable Vehicles/Trash Y | AC
20-0024 9/02/2020 | 6575 N. Noffke Dr. Construction/No Permit N|CL
20-0025 9/09/2020 | 3407 Cherry Valley Rd. Shed/No Permit Y | AC
20-0026 9/22/2020 | 5849 Duncan Lk. Rd. Questions on Construction Layout Y |AC

AC  Active Y Yes

CL Close N No

UNFD Unfounded




Thornapple Area Parks and Recreation Commission Minutes
Of Thursday, October 1, 2020 6:00 PM
Regular Meeting held “virtually”

. Call to Order: Chair Dock called the meeting to order at 6:02 PM. Members present for
the meeting were: Dock, Hamming, Schneider, Holmes, Fisk, Sprague and Bremer. Also,
in attendance were Program Director Getty, Nathan Mehmed of Williams & Works and
Jared and Finley Nichols.

. Approval of Agenda: Motion by Hamming supported by Schneider to approve the
Agenda as presented. Ayes, all, motion carried.

. Approval of the Previous Meeting Minutes: Motion by Hamming seconded by Fisk to
approve the Minutes of the September 3, 2020 Meeting as presented. Ayes, all, motion
carried.

Public Comments: Nichols renewed his commitment to the TAPRC baseball program.
5-Year Plan Discussion: Mehmed led discussion and review of the proposed 5-Year
Recreation Plan update (see attached draft copy of the Recreation Plan 2021-2025).
Final changes/updates have been made and incorporated into the Plan. Motion by
Hamming seconded by Fisk to approve the draft 5-Year Recreation Plan and have it
posted for the required 30-day public review period. Ayes, all, motion carried. Getty has
prepared the necessary Public Hearing notifications.

. Treasurer’s Report: Sprague shared the submitted Treasurer’s report. There was
minimal activity (see attached report). Total income of $1,573 was mostly bottle/can
returns. Total expenses of $5,739.47 included a 51,135 payment to Williams and Works
for 5-Year Rec. Plan consultations and Program Director wages. The current checkbook
balance is $17,602.83 compared to $19,779.00 one year ago. Motion by Fisk seconded
by Hamming to approve the Finance Report as presented. Ayes, all, motion carried.
Motion by Bremer seconded by Holmes to approve payment of the bills in the amount
of $5,739.47. Ayes, all, motion carried.

Unfinished Business: A draft copy (see attached) of the Strategic Plan document was
presented to all members of the Commission for review. Motion by Bremer seconded
by Fisk to adopt/implement the Strategic Plan as presented. Ayes, all, motion carried.
Dock shared regarding the potential personnel changes to the Commission for 2021. The
entities will determine in November/December. Commissioners were encouraged to
recruit potential members. Dock and Getty continue to work on job description for
Program Director with the intention of posting the job in November, interviewing in
December and hire replacement by January 15, 2021. Hamming presented a proposal
from the Thornapple Area Enrichment Foundation (TAEF) through the Barry Community
Foundation (BCF) to establish a Thornapple Area Parks and Recreation Fund (see
attached). Motion by Bremer seconded by Hamming to authorize Dock to sign the
agreement and begin the relationship. Ayes, all, motion carried.




8. New Business: Bremer presented grant possibilities for TAPRC through the TAEF and the
BCF (see attached). Commissioners will explore the options. Bremer and Dock will
coordinate removal of the “Used Sports Equipment” receptacles from the schools.

9. Program Director’s Report: (see attached report) Getty reminded the Commission that
entity fees have not changed in the 20 years of the Commission’s existence. A
recommended increase of $1,500 per entity was proposed. Motion by Bremer seconded
by Fisk that the TAPRC entity representatives ask their respective boards to consider an
annual $1,500 increase to TAPRC. Ayes, all, motion carried.

10. Chair Report: (see #7. Unfinished Business above)

11. Committee Reports:

a. Finance & Personnel: (see Treasurer’s Report attached)
b. Youth: (see Program Director’s Report attached)
c. Development: (see #7. Unfinished Business above)

12. Community Events: No report

13. Charity Shed: The Charity Shed remains closed to donations.

14. Closing Comments: There were none.

Adjournment: Dock adjourned the meeting at 7:19 PM.

Respectfully submitted,
Mike Bremer — Secretary

Reminder: Charity Shed Schedule: (see #13 above)

Next meeting: Scheduled for Thursday November 5, 2020, 6 p.m. at the Thornapple Township
Hall with a Zoom option.



stryker

Powered System

Quote Number: 10152359

Version: 1

Prepared For: THORNAPPLE TWP EMS
Attn:

Quote Date: 10/01/2020

Expiration Date: 12/30/2020

Delivery Address

Name: THORNAPPLE TWP EMS

Account #: 1262421

Address: 128 HIGH ST
MIDDLEVILLE

Michigan 49333-9466

Equipment Products:
# Product

1.0 639005550001

2.0 6506000000

Description
MTS POWER LOAD
Power-PRO XT

Remit to:

Rep:

Email:

Phone Number:
Mobile:

End User - Shipping - Billing

Name: THORNAPPLE TWP EMS

Account #: 1262421

Address: 128 HIGH ST
MIDDLEVILLE

Michigan 49333-9466

PR Cot Retaining Post

3 Yr X-Frame Powertrain Wrnty

2 Yr Bumper to Bumper Warranty
Power Pro Standard Components
X-RESTRAINT PACKAGE

DOM SHIP (NOT HI, AK, PR, GM)
ONE PER ORDER, MANUAL, ENG OPT

No Steer Lock Option

6506 PWR-LOAD/PERF-LOAD OPTION

120V AC SMRT Charging Kit

KNEE GATCH BOLSTER MATRSS, XPS

Retractable Head Section 02

3 Stage IV Pole PR Option

2.1 6085033000

2.2 7777881669

23 7777881670

2.4 6506026000

2.5 6500001430

2.6 0054030000

2.7 650606160000

2.8 6085031000 Trendelenburg
2.9 6506037000

2.10 6092036018 J Hook

2.11 6506034002

2.12 6500028000

2.13 6500003130

2.14 6506040000 XPS Option
2.15 6085046000

2.16 0054200994 NO RUNNER
2.17 6500315000

2.18 6506012003

STANDARD FOWLER

2

Stryker Medical

P.O. Box 93308

Chicago, IL 60673-3308
Pierce Szubelak

pierce.szubelak@stryker.com

989-255-4433

Bill To Account

Name: THORNAPPLE TOWNSHIP
EMER SVCS

Account #: 1069484

Address: PO BOX 459
MIDDLEVILLE

Michigan 49333-0459

Qty Sell Price Total
2 $22,954.02 $45,908.04
1 $19,509.17 $19,509.17

Stryker Medical - Accounts Receivable - accountsreceivable@stryker.com - PO BOX 93308 - Chicago, IL 60673-3308



stryker

Proposal for:

THORNAPPLE TWP EMS
128 HIGH ST
MIDDLEVILLE Michigan 49333-9466

Prepared by:
Pierce Szubelak

pierce.szubelak@stryker.com

10/01/2020



stryker

Powered System

Quote Number: 10152359 Remit to: Stryker Medical
P.O. Box 93308
Version: 1 Chicago, IL 60673-3308
Prepared For: THORNAPPLE TWP EMS Rep: Pierce Szubelak
Attn: Email: pierce.szubelak@stryker.com

Phone Number:

Mobile: 989-255-4433
Quote Date: 10/01/2020
Expiration Date: 12/30/2020
# Product Description Qty Sell Price Total
2.19 639000010902 LABEL, WIRELESS
2.20 6500130000 Pocketed Back Rest Pouch
2.21 6500128000 Head End Storage Flat
2.22 6500147000 Equipment Hook
3.0 TR-SMCOT-PPXT TRADE-IN-STRYKER MANUAL COT TOWARDS PURCHASE 1 -$500.00 -$500.00
OF POWERPRO XT
4.0 TR-SMFAST-PL TRADE-IN-STRYKER SAE COMPLIANT MANUAL 1 -$1,000.00 -$1,000.00
FASTENER TOWARDS PURCHASE OF POWERLOAD
5.0 6506700014 6506 PWR/PERF-LOAD UPGRD KIT 1 $1,802.31 $1,802.31
Equipment Total: $65,719.53

Price Totals:
Grand Total: $65,719.53

Prices: In effect for 60 days.
Terms: Net 30 Days

Ask your Stryker Sales Rep about our flexible financing options.

AUTHORIZED CUSTOMER SIGNATURE

3

Stryker Medical - Accounts Receivable - accountsreceivablefstryker.com - PO BOX 93308 - Chicago, IL 60673-3308




Deal Consummation: This is a quote and not a commitment. This quote is subject to final credit,
pricing, and documentation approval. Legal documentation must be signed before

your equipment can be delivered. Documentation will be provided upon completion of our review
process and your selection of a payment schedule.

Confidentiality Notice: Recipient will not disclose to any third party the terms of this quote or any
other information, including any pricing or discounts, offered to be provided by Stryker

to Recipient in connection with this quote, without Stryker's prior written approval, except as may
be requested by law or by lawful order of any applicable government agency.

Terms: Net 30 days. FOB origin. A copy of Stryker Medical’s standard terms and conditions can be
obtained by calling Stryker Medical’s Customer Service at 1-800-Stryker.

In the event of any conflict between Stryker Medical’s Standard Terms and Conditions and any
other terms and conditions, as may be included in any purchase order or purchase

contract, Stryker’s terms and conditions shall govern.

Cancellation and Return Policy: In the event of damaged or defective shipments, please notify
Stryker within 30 days and we will remedy the situation. Cancellation of orders must be received
30 days prior to the agreed upon delivery date. If the order is cancelled within the 30 day window, a
fee of 25% of the total purchase order price and return shipping charges

will apply.
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TAX INCREMENT REVENUE SHARING AGREEMENT

THIS TAX INCREMENT REVENUE SHARING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is
made and entered as of , 2020 by and between the DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT
AUTHORITY OF THE VILLAGE OF MIDDLEVILLE (the “Authority”), whose address is 100
East Main Street, Middleville, MI 49333, the VILLAGE OF MIDDLEVILLE (the “Village™),
whose address is 100 East Main Street, Middleville, MI 49333, and the TOWNSHIP OF
THORNAPPLE (the “Township™), whose address is 200 East Main Street, Middleville, Michigan
49333.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Village has established the Authority in accordance with Act 197 of the
Public Acts of Michigan, as amended, (“Act 197”) to prevent deterioration in the downtown
business district, to encourage historic preservation and to create economic growth in the district;
and

WHEREAS, the Authority is capturing tax increment revenues within a designated
development area (the “Development Area”) pursuant to a Tax Increment Financing Plan and
Development Plan duly adopted in accordance with Act 197; and

WHEREAS, Act 197 permits the Authority to enter into agreements with the taxing
jurisdictions and the local governing body of the municipality in which the Development Area is
located to share a portion of the captured tax increment revenues; and

WHEREAS, in 2016, the Township submitted, and Township electors approved a ballot
proposal for the levy of 1.75 mills for the purpose of providing fire protection and emergency
services and funding the purchase of fire and emergency equipment to be levied in the years 2016
through 2019, both inclusive (the “Millage”); and

WHEREAS, the parties to this Agreement anticipate that the Township will ask Township
electors to either renew the Millage at the Headlee-reduced amount or seek to restore amounts
reduced by Headlee; and

WHEREAS, the Authority wishes to enter into a tax increment revenue sharing agreement
with the Village and the Township with regard to the Millage, if renewed by Township electors in
2020; and

WHEREAS, the Village, the Township and the Authority enter into this Agreement to set
forth the terms and conditions for the sharing of the Millage (if renewed by Township electors in
2020) by the Authority and the Township.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

). Distribution of Millage. In the event that Township electors renew the Millage (at
either the Headlee-reduced millage rate or at a rate in excess of the Headlee-reduced rate) at an
election held in 2020 (the “Renewed Millage™), the Authority shall be entitled to tax increment

02722478 1



revenues derived from the levy of the Renewed Millage on real and personal property in the
Development Area in the following years and amounts:

a. For the Renewed Millage levied December 1, 2020: 100%.
b. For the Renewed Millage levied December 1, 2021: 50%.
c. For the Renewed Millage levied December 1, 2022: 0%

In the event Township electors approve the Renewed Millage for a term greater than three
years (2020 through 2022, both inclusive), in any years after 2022, the Authority shall be entitled
to 0% of the tax increment revenues derived from the Renewed Millage for the remaining duration
of the Renewed Millage.

2. Term of Agreement. This Agreement shall expire with the last collection of the
Renewed Millage, it being the intent of the parties that this Agreement shall only apply for the
term that the Renewed Millage is initially levied by the Township. Upon the expiration of this
Agreement, the parties may or may not agree to extend the Agreement or enter into a new
agreement.

3. Scope of Agreement. This Agreement does not affect the capture by the Authority
of any other Township millage currently existing or hereafter approved by township electors.

4, Miscellaneous. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon
the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns. Unless otherwise
specifically provided, all notices and other documents to be served or transmitted hereunder shall
be in writing and addressed to the respective parties hereto at the addresses stated on page 1 of this
Agreement or such other address or addresses as shall be specified by the parties hereto from time
to time and may be served or transmitted in person or by ordinary mail properly addressed with
sufficient postage. This Agreement has been executed in the State of Michigan and shall be
governed by Michigan law. This Agreement may only be amended pursuant to a written document
executed by all of the parties hereto. The waiver by any party hereto of a breach or violation of
any provision of this Agreement shall not be a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any
other provision of this Agreement. If any section or provision of this Agreement is unenforceable
for any reason, the unenforceability thereof shall not impair the remainder of this Agreement,
which shall remain in full force and effect. It is contemplated that this Agreement shall be executed
in multiple counterparts, all of which together shall be deemed to be one agreement. This
Agreement represents the entire understanding and agreement between the parties hereto with
regard to the matters addressed herein. All prior oral or, except to the extent provided herein,
written understandings and agreements with regard to the matters addressed herein are specifically
merged herein. The captions in this Agreement are for convenience only and shall not be
considered as a part of this Agreement or in any way amplify or modify the terms and provisions
hereof. This Agreement shall be enforceable only by the parties hereto and their successors in
interest by virtue of an assignment which is not prohibited under the terms of this Agreement and,
hereof, no other person shall have the right to enforce any of the provisions contained herein.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have each caused this Agreement to be executed by
their respective, duly authorized officials.

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
OF THE VILLAGE OF MIDDLEVILLE

By:

Ann Ulberg

Its: Chairperson
By:

Its: Secretary
VILLAGE OF MIDDLEVILLE
By:

Charles Pullen

Its: President
By:

Elaine Denton
Its: Clerk

TOWNSHIP OF THORNAPPLE

By:

Michael Bremmer
Its: Supervisor

Cindy Willshire
Its: Clerk

02722478 13
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Hour Covelate Ground s Care ,:,';(L'f.tfdﬂ

(269) 823-1856

NTA Property Management
650 S Broadway PO Box 162

Midaleville, MI 49333 US
+269 8231856
jasonb@ntamanagement.net
https://ntamanagement.net/

Estimate 3415

ADDRESS

Michael Bremer

Thornapple Township DATE TOTAL
PO Box 459 09/22/2020 $140.00

Middleville, MI 498333

DATE

ACTIVITY

-Snow Plowing
Office

Contract valid November 1, 2020 to May 1, 2021

and activates at 1-1/2" of snow.

We will stake plowing area prior to snow fall and
repair any damage from plowing in the spring.

Price is per time; billed monthly.

Salt
Office

NTA will salt parking lots and/or driveways.

Price is per time; billed monthly.

-Snow Plowing
Emergency

Contract valid November 1, 2020 to May 1, 2021

and activates at 1-1/2" of snow.

We will stake plowing area prior to snow fall and
repair any damage from plowing in the spring.

Price is per time; billed monthly.

Salt
Emergency

NTA will salt parking lots and/or driveways.

Price is per time; billed monthly.

Thank you for your interest in our Company.

All work requires a 50% deposit.

Accepted By

QTY RATE AMOUNT
1 25.00 25.00
1 25.00 25.00
1 40.00 40.00
1 50.00 50.00
TOTAL $140.00
THANK YOU.

Accepted Date
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NASPO ValuePoint FMV Lease Agreement (Option C)

llLllllIIl

Agreement Number

Your Business Information

Full Legal Name of Lessee / DBA Name of Lessee

TOWNSHIP OF THORNAPPLE

Tax ID # (FEIN/TIN)

Sold-To: Address
200 E MAIN ST, MIDDLEVILLE, MI, 49333-8458, US

Sold-To: Contact Name Sold-To: Contact Phone # Sold-To: Account #
Amy Brown (269) 795-7202 0011412339

Bill-To: Address
200 E MAIN ST, MIDDLEVILLE, MI, 49333-8458, US

Bill-To: Contact Name Bill-To: Contact Phone # Bill-To: Account #
0016995961

Bill-To: Email

Ship-To: Address

200 E MAIN ST, MIDDLEVILLE, MI, 49333-8458, US

Ship-To: Contact Name Ship-To: Contact Phone # Ship-To: Account #
Amy Brown (269) 795-7202 0011412339
PO #

Your Business Needs

Qty Item Business Solution Description
1 SENDPROCAUTO
SendPro C Auto
1 1FXA
Interface to InView Dashboard
1 7HOO
C Series IMI Meter
1 993-48
DM400C Return Kit - Upgrade 1o 9H00
1 APAC
Connect+ Accounting Weight Break Reports
1 APAX
Cost Acctg Accounts Level (100)
1 APB2
Cost Accounting Devices (10)
1 APKN
Account List Import/Export
1 C5CC
Sendpro C Auto 95
1 CAAB
Basic Cost Accounting
1 ME1A
Meter Equipment - C Series
1 MP81
C Series Integrated Scale
1 PAB1
C Series Premium App Bundle
1 PTJ1
SendPro Online
US1748683.4 917 Page 1 of 3 Y101962577
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1 PTJA

SendPro Basic 1 User
1 PTJN

Single User Access
1 PTK1

Web Browser Integration
1 PTK2

SendPro C Series Shipping Integration
1 STDSLA

Standard SLA-Equipment Service Agreement (for SendPro C Auto)
1 ZH24

Manual Weight Entry
1 ZH29

HZ03 95 LPM Speed
1 ZHC5

SendPro C500 Base System Identifier
1 ZHD5

USPS Rates with Metered Letter
1 ZHD7

E Conf Services for Metered LTR. BDL
1 ZHWL

5lb/3kg Weighing Option for MP81

Your Payment Plan

) Tax Exempt Certificate Attached

(
( ) Tax Exempt Certificate Not Required

Initial Term: 60 months Initial Payment Amount:
Number of Months Monthly Amount Billed Quarterly at*
60 $ 141.03 $ 423.09

(X) Purchase Power® transaction fees included
() Purchase Power® transaction fees extra

“Does not include any applicable sales, use, or property taxes which will be billed separalely.

Your Signature Below eorre)}..  } % }1. . .. ... ».eeew .. ..., e,

By signing below, you agree to be bound by your State’s/Entity's/Cooperative's contract, which is available at http://www.pb.com/states and is incorporated by reference. The terms and
conditions of this contract will govern this transaction and be binding on us after we have completed our credit and documentation approval process and have signed below.

NASPO VALUEPOINT ADSPO16-189897; ADSPO16-169897; 171180000000011

State/Entity's Contract#

Lessee Signalure

Print Name

Title

Date

Email Address

Uus1748683.4 917
©2017 Pitney Bowes Inc. All rights reserved.
Pitney Bowes Confidential Information

Page 2 of 3

Pitney Bowes Signalure

Print Name

Title

Date

Y101962577
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